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Dozens of resources were used for this compilation with some of the general family information gathered from 

“Genealogy of the Starbird/Starburd Family” by Alfred A. Starbird - 1942. It is noted in the book Dorothy Elliott 

(1872-1957) contributed the information on her family's connection to the Starbird Family.  

 

The Starbird Family has deep roots in New England dating back to Thomas Starbird as one of the first 

recorded Starbirds in the New World settling in Dover, New Hampshire about 1640. Many of his 

descendants lived there over the next few generations including his great-great grandson, Simeon 

Starbird. Simeon's brother Thomas Starbird moved to Scarborough, Maine and his brother John Starbird 

to Harpswell while Simeon came to Hartland. 

 

At least 4 of Simeon's children, John, Nathaniel, Samuel and Hannah Starbird, also came from 

Barrington, New Hampshire by 1810 and settled in North Hartland near the body of water which has 

since been known as Starbird Pond. They and their descendants intermarried with many old Hartland 

clans including Stafford, Elliott, Annis, Ham, Latty, Williams, Coston, Hinton, Hart, Gould, Rowell, 

Littlefield and Fogg. There were numerous *twins* born into the Starbird lineage as noted below. 

 

Many of these families remained in Hartland or the surrounding area throughout the 1800s and into the 

1900s but some heeded the call of the west and settled in places like Illinois, Minnesota, Idaho, Iowa, 

Nebraska, California and Washington. Every cemetery in Hartland contains members of these families 

who all eventually connect back to these four Hartland Starbird sibling settlers.  

 

 

“Simeon Starbird's wife Abigial Caverly is the daughter of Moses Caverly and was born June 11, 1754 in 

Barrington, New Hampshire (just outside of Dover). She and Simeon resided a few years in Barrington, 

then removed by 1810 to (North) Hartland, Maine. Simeon was a pioneer of the wilderness. They had 

sons John, Samuel, Nathaniel, and Simeon; and daughters, one of whom married Enoch Tuttle, one 

married Leathers (a blacksmith in Barrington), and another (Hannah) married Daniel Ham of Hartland.  

We have a brief account of Simeon by our venerable kindred friend, Daniel Caverly of Barrington, who 

discourses substantially as follows; ‘I visited several times Simeon Starbird's family after he left 

Barrington and settled in the East, some two hundred miles away. He with his family proceeded to a high 

ridge of land in the wilderness, and on this selected the numerous acres on which to erect their 

habitations. With a strong arm they soon cut a road to the settlement through the woods, some four or five 

miles from the then small village of Athens. 

They erected log cabins, felled the native forest, cleared out the stumps and stones, and in due time 

realized and enjoyed the transcendent rewards of their own independent, frugal industry, and the sweet 

satisfaction and repose of honest husbandmen. I was there in 1819. The father then had already erected a 

framed house, but the sons and their families were still living in log cottages, crude, but warm and 

convenient. Benches were in fashion in the place of chairs. Their general good cheer and kind 

hospitalities were grateful; not soon to be forgotten. 

In 1839, I again journeyed East, and again visited the plantation still under cultivation, much improved; 

but Simeon and Abigail (his uncle and aunt) were not there. They were at rest, and another generation 

inhabited the several homesteads. Such is life in its best estate.” 

 

 

 



Simeon Starbird               Revolutionary War 

b. c1750 Barrington, New Hampshire 

d. between 1830 & 1839 Hartland? (Unknown Burial Location) 

m.  

Abigail Caverly 

d/o Moses Caverly & _____ _____ 

b. 11 June 1754 

d. between 1830 & 1839 Hartland? (Unknown Burial Location) 

Simeon’s service record from his great-great-great grandson Frederic Belleville Morrison’s 1957 

application for the Sons of the American Revolution show he served as a Private in the 2nd New 

Hampshire Regiment first in 1776 with Captain Smith Emerson’s Company then re-enlisted in 1777 with 

Captain Daniel McDuffie’s Company, both of which were part of the Colonial Continental Army.  

 

They settled in future North Hartland by 1810 and were noted in the 1810 Census in Township No. 3, 

Range 4 before it incorporated as the town of Hartland. They were again noted living in Hartland in 

C/1820. They are last found noted in Hartland in C/1830 with Simeon listed as Head of Household as a 

Male between 80 & 90yrs old and Abigail enumerated as a Female between 70 & 80yrs old. It is 

unknown if they both died in North Hartland and, if so, where they were interred. 

 

While it unknown exactly who they purchased their land from, it is noted, “Bryant Williams came from 

Waterville as one of the earliest settlers and bought four hundred acres of land in North Hartland from 

Squire Warren near the small body of water which has since become known as Starbird Pond. A part of 

this he sold to other incoming settlers, and the remainder he cleared for himself.” (See Williams Family) 

 

In 1912, the first Starbird Family Reunion for the descendants of Simeon & Abigail Starbird was held in 

Dover. The reunions would be held for several decades at various area venues drawing numerous 

descendants of their grandchildren who had moved to the Dover and Sangerville area as well as 

descendants of their children who had remained in Hartland and family members who later lived in other 

parts of Maine or out of state. (See Bottom for 1931 Starbird Reunion Photo) 

 

Ch. STARBIRD: (2 daughters who married Tuttle & Leathers mentioned above are unknown) 

1. John Starbird, Sr 
b. 12 Mar 1772 Barrington, New Hampshire (birth date from Hartland Vital Records) 

d. 11 Oct 1853 Hartland (Starbird-Jordan Cemetery) 

m. by 1796 New Hampshire 

Elizabeth Warren “Betsy” 

d/o Benjamin Warren, Jr & Abigail Philpott 

b. 17 July 1778 New Hampshire 

d. 15 Aug 1832 Hartland (SJC w/John) 

They were noted in C/1810 living in Township No. 3, Range 4 before it incorporated as the town of 

Hartland and remained there the rest of their lives. The Starbird Book notes 14 children. Hartland Vital 

Records notes 11 children with names and birth dates possibly including only their surviving children. 

 

Ch. STARBIRD:  

A) Susannah L. Starbird 

b. 8 Feb 1797 Barrington, New Hampshire (presumed birthplace) 

d. 21 May 1850 Stetson (Coboro Cemetery, Stetson w/John) 

m. by 1821 

John Stevens 

s/o Nathanial Stevens, Jr & Mary Francis 



b. 21 Sep 1792 

d. 25 May 1853 Stetson (Coboro Cemetery, Stetson)  

John’s brother Daniel Stevens married her sister Mary Starbird. 

 

Ch. STEVENS:  

I. William Stevens 

b. 20 Dec 1821 Hartland 

d. 7 Apr 1896 Stetson (Coboro Cemetery, Stetson) 

m. Rebecca Dennen 

 

II. Jane Stevens  

b. Sep 1823 Stetson 

d. 11 May 1898 Presque Isle (Bartlett Cemetery, Presque Isle) 

m. Bartholomew Jenkins 

 

III. Alva Stevens 

b. 22 Feb 1826 Stetson 

d. 26 Nov 1905 (Coboro Cemetery, Stetson) 

m. Delana L. Stevens 

 

IV. Francis Stevens 

b. 1828 Stetson 

d. 21 Mar 1903 Stetson 

m. Frances Wing 

 

V. Hiram Stevens 

b. 1830 Stetson 

d. 7 Oct 1901 Carmel 

m. Eliza Lunt 

 

VI. Lydia A. Stevens 

b. June 1832 Stetson 

d. after 1900 Carmel 

m1. Ellison Cowen 

m2. 1901 Charles Stevens 

 

VII. Edwin Stevens 

b. 16 Mar 1834 Stetson 

d. 6 Jan 1912 Carmel (Coboro Cemetery, Stetson) 

m. Mary _____ 

 

VIII. Sarah Stevens 

b. 13 Apr 1837 Stetson 

d. 4 Apr 1911 Lewiston (East Wales Cemetery, East Wales) 

m. Sylvanus A. Jenkins 

 

IX. Louisa E. Stevens 

b. 1842 Stetson 

d. 

She was listed with her family in Stetson in C/1850. 

 



B) John Starbird, Jr 

b. 19 Sep 1799 Barrington, New Hampshire (presumed birthplace) 

d. 6 Nov 1859 Dover (McAllister Cemetery, Dover = MC) 

m. by 1825 Hartland  

Charlotte Littlefield 

b. 1794  

d. by 1859 Dover  

They moved to Dover by C/1830 with their son Elbridge enumerated as 1 male 5-10yrs old and 

were listed in Dover again in C/1840. Charlotte is last found listed as Catherine Starbird with 

John in Dover in C/1850 along with Elbridge & Mary but was not mentioned in John’s April 5, 

1859 Will. She is noted by her maiden name Charlotte Littlefield as the mother on Mary’s death 

certificate. John listed his surviving and deceased siblings in his Will leaving them or their heirs 

one dollar each and the remainder to his adopted daughter Mary. 

 

Ch. STARBIRD: 

I. Elbridge G. Starbird 

b. 29 Jan 1824 Hartland 

d. 24 Sep 1853 Dover (MC) at 29yrs 

m.  

Mary C. McAllister 

b. 1821 Dover 

d. 4 June 1852 Dover (MC) at 30yrs 

They were living with his parents in Dover in C/1850 with Frank noted at 1yr old. She is 

noted as the first interment at McAllister Cemetery. 

 

Ch. STARBIRD: 

a) Frank Elbridge Starbird “Frankie” 

b. 23 Dec 1849 Dover 

d. 10 June 1854 Dover (MC) at 5yrs 

 

II. Mary Ann Galush-Starbird (adopted) 

b. 20 Mar 1829 Dover 

d. 22 Mar 1908 Somerville, Massachusetts (Rural Grove Cemetery, Dover w/Daniel) 

m. 1860 Daniel B. Brown 

In his Will, John bequeathed the remainder of his estate and property “to Mary Ann 

Galush, daughter of Joseph Galush, who now calls herself by the name of Mary Ann 

Starbird, who was bound to me by the Overseers of the Poor of the Town of Sangerville 

when a child”. She remained in Sangerville after she married until about 1907 when she 

moved to Somerville to live with their daughter Etta (Brown) Garrett where she died.  

 

C) Mary Starbird “Polly” 

b. 5 Nov 1801 Barrington, New Hampshire (presumed birthplace) 

d. 15 June 1877 Sonora, Illinois 

m. by 1823 

Daniel Stevens 

s/o Nathanial Stevens, Jr & Mary Francis 

b. 28 Aug 1798 Maine 

d. 14 Aug 1865 Sonora, Illinois 

They moved to Dover then Bangor before moving to Rutland, Ohio by 1837 noted there in C/1840 

with his mother Mary (Francis) Stevens living with them at 86yrs old. They moved to Quincy, 

Illinois after 1850 before moving to Sonora Township, Illinois about 1854. 



Ch. STEVENS: 

I. Electa Stevens 

b. 15 May 1824 Maine 

d. 16 Jan 1894 Sonora, Illinois  

m. Nathaniel Coleman McCormick 

 

II. Orrin C. Stevens              Civil War 118th Illinois Infantry, Co. B 

b. 1827 Dover  

d. 5 Feb 1866 Illinois (Oakwood Cemetery, Hamilton, Illinois w/his brother Edwin) 

He never married. 

 

III. Charles J. Stevens              Civil War 151st Illinois Infantry, Co. F 

b. 6 Apr 1828 Bangor 

d. 30 May 1906 Gowrie, Iowa (Gowrie Township Cemetery, Iowa) 

m. Mary Jane Bellows 

 

IV. Joseph Stevens 

b. 25 June 1829 Bangor 

d. 19 Dec 1895 David City, Nebraska 

m. Elizabeth W. Morgan 

 

V. Edwin C. Stevens    Civil War 118th Illinois Infantry, Co. B - DIS 

b. 1837 Rutland, Ohio 

d. 6 Jan 1863 Mississippi (Oakwood Cemetery, Hamilton, Illinois) at 26yrs 

He never married. 

Died in Service at the Union Regiment Hospital from a gunshot wound received aboard a 

Union ship departing the boat landing at Yazoo City, Mississippi.  

 

Edwin wrote his parents one last letter while he was in the hospital transcribed below: 

“Dear Father and Mother, I take perhaps the last opportunity of writing you a few lines. 

I received a severe wound on the boat before leaving Yazoo by a shot from one of the 

Rebel skirmishers who attacked the boat just before we left, killing one instantly and 

wounding three others. The ball struck me in the mouth and lodged in the left side of the 

neck, carrying several teeth with it. Today while I was gargling some water in my throat 

it caused bleeding and I came near bleeding to death before it could be stopped. I have 

no hopes of ever getting well. If I should not, don't mourn for me but remember I died an 

easy death and in a good cause. Dispose of the little property I have in a way that would 

make you the most comfortable. The expedition that moved against Vicksburg proved a 

failure, a great many men lost and nothing accomplished. The skirmishers fired out boats 

and opened on them which soon put them to flight. The fire was returned by our boys.” 

 

VI. Huldah Jane Stevens 

b. 3 Mar 1842 Rutland, Ohio 

d. 14 Mar 1924 Sonora, Illinois (Thornber Cemetery, Powellton, Illinois) 

m. Henry Thomas Pitt 

 

D) Aaron Starbird I *twin* 

b. 20 June 1803 Barrington, New Hampshire (presumed birthplace) 

d. 12 Oct 1887 Dover (McAllister Cemetery, Dover) 

m. by 1839 

Climena Jane Williams     (See Williams Family) 



d/o Bryant Williams, Sr & Jane Hart 

b. 30 Apr 1811 Hartland 

d. 28 June 1896 Dover (MC) 

They moved to Dover around 1856 as noted in their daughter Belle’s obituary. 

 

Ch. STARBIRD: 

I. Emily Starbird aka Emma 

b. 1839 Hartland  

d. Oct 1874 Dover (Rural Grove Cemetery, Dover) 

m. Francis D. Parsons 

 

II. Isabelle Starbird “Belle” 

b. 15 Mar 1842 Hartland  

d. 24 Dec 1926 Dover (Dover Cemetery) 

m. William Dennett Blethen 

 

III. Louise J. Starbird  

b. 25 Oct 1843 Hartland  

d. 25 Sep 1918 Dover (MC) 

m. Frank L. Shepardson 

 

IV. Edward Warren Starbird *twin*  

b. 1 Aug 1845 Hartland  

d. 19 Dec 1923 White Plains, New York (Eglington Cemetery, Clarksboro, NJ) 

m. Anna Maria Belleville 

Their grandson Frederic Belleville Morrison’s 1957 application for the Sons of the 

American Revolution would provide details of Simeon Starbird’s service record. 

 

V. Edwin Smith Starbird *twin* 

b. 1 Aug 1845 Hartland  

d. 11 Oct 1923 Dover (MC) 

m. Emma Hazen 

 

VI. Nellie Luella Starbird  

b. 22 Feb 1854 Hartland 

d. 1934 Garland (Evergreen Cemetery, Garland) 

m. David W. Dearborn 

 

E) David Starbird *twin* 

b. 20 June 1803 Barrington, New Hampshire (presumed birthplace) 

d. 7 Aug 1857 Hartland (SJC) 

m.  

Aphia Fogg “Affie” 

d/o Joseph Fogg & Mary Hammond (SJC) 

b. 1804 Wolfsboro, New Hampshire 

d. 1890 Hartland (SJC) 

 

Ch. STARBIRD: 

I. Aaron Starbird II              Civil War 20th Maine, Co. H 

b. 1824 Hartland 

d. 22 Nov 1904 Hartland (SJC) 



m. 10 June 1849 Hartland (First Cousins) 

Cyrene Starbird  

d/o Samuel Starbird & Nancy Rogers (SJC) (See Below) 

b. 1819 Hartland 

d. 1876 Hartland (SJC) 

He was drafted and enlisted September 21, 1864 in Hartland at 39yrs old. Mustered into 

service October 17, 1864 in Augusta with the 20th Maine until mustered out with 

honorable discharge June 4, 1865. 

 

Ch. STARBIRD: 

a) Arthur Starbird  

b. 1849 Hartland  

d. 23 Dec 1890 Hartland (SJC)  

m. 1 June 1884 Hartland 

Orianna Ham “Ora”  

d/o John Ham & Abigail Morse (SJC)  

b. July 1855 Hartland 

d. 1934 Hartland (Ireland Cemetery w/Judson) 

They had no children. 

She married 2nd to Judson W. Currier in 1893. (See Nancy Starbird Ham below) 

 

b) Walter Scott Starbird  

b. 21 Nov 1852 Hartland 

d. 16 Mar 1919 St Louis, Missouri  

 

c) Nettie V. Starbird  

b. 1854 Hartland 

d. 1932 Hartland (SJC)  

m. 9 June 1887 Hartland  

Jerome B. Williams (SJC)     (See Williams & Littlefield Family) 

s/o Obediah K. Williams & Delia A. Littlefield (SJC) 

b. Feb 1855 Hartland  

d. 1935 Hartland (SJC) 

They had no children. 

 

d) Alice E. Starbird  

b. 1856 Hartland  

d. 16 Apr 1882 Hartland (SJC)  

m.  

Charles F. York 

s/o Eben Stevens York & Mary Jane Potter  

b. 1856 Athens 

d. 1920 Boston (Forest Dale Cemetery, Malden, Massachusetts w/Ethel) 

He operated a Tailor Store on Commercial Street in the early 1880s. He moved 

to Boston after Alice’s death and remarried to Ethel Willey in 1902. 

 

Ch. YORK: 

1. Gertrude M. York  

b. 1878 Hartland 

d. 17 Dec 1903 Portland (SJC w/Alice) at 25yrs of Typhoid Fever 

She never married. 



II. Elizabeth Starbird “Betsey” 

b. 20 Dec 1826 Hartland 

d. 8 Jan 1912 Lake City, Minnesota (Lakewood Cemetery, Lake City, Minnesota) 

m. 22 June 1847 Newton, Massachusetts 

Charles Allen Gould, Sr 

s/o John Allen Gould & Rebecca Gay 

b. 3 Apr 1823 Walpole, Massachusetts  

d. 28 Dec 1913 Lake City, Minnesota (Lakewood Cemetery, Lake City, Minnesota) 

She had returned to Hartland living with her parents in C/1850 noted as Betsey Gould 

with their 2 oldest children but not her husband Charles. They were pioneer settlers of 

Lake City, Minnesota settling there in 1854. 

 

Ch. GOULD: (C/1900 notes 5 children born, 4 living) 

a) Ida Philamelia Gould  

b. 1 Apr 1848 Newton, Massachusetts 

d. 3 Feb 1926 Chatfield, Minnesota (Chatfield Cemetery, Chatfield, Minnesota) 

m. 1877 Lake City, Minnesota  

Elbert Willard Rossman 

b. 19 Sep 1849 Madison, Ohio 

d. 2 Dec 1912 Chatfield, Minnesota (Chatfield Cemetery, Chatfield, Minnesota) 

They had 3 sons. 

 

b) Charles Allen Gould, Jr 

b. 14 July 1849 Hartland 

d. 19 May 1927 Montevideo, Minnesota (Sunset Cemetery, Montevideo, MN)  

m. 1875 Minnesota 

Mary Emma Rosalie Houck 

b. Oct 1856 New York 

d. 25 July 1941 Montevideo, Minnesota (Sunset Cemetery, Montevideo, MN) 

They had 10 children including Twins. 

 

c) Rosanna Gould  

b. 18 Dec 1856 Lake City, Minnesota 

d. 10 Aug 1919 Lake City, Minnesota (Lakewood Cemetery, Lake City, MN) 

m. 7 Mar 1914 Minnesota (his 2nd marriage; widower) 

William Wilder O'Hara 

b. 29 Mar 1846 New York 

d. 16 Jan 1930 Lake City, MN (Lakewood Cemetery, Lake City, MN w/1st wife) 

They had no children. 

 

d) Edwin W. Gould  

b. 22 Oct 1860 Lake City, Minnesota 

d. 13 July 1942 Minneapolis, MN (Lakewood Cemetery, Minneapolis, MN) 

m. 28 July 1892 Minnesota 

Jessie F. Simmons 

b. 1863 Ohio 

d. 9 May 1947 Minneapolis, MN (Lakewood Cemetery, Minneapolis, MN) 

They had no children. 

 

e) Unknown Child Gould  

b.  



d.  

5th child not living as noted in C/1900 by Betsey. Not noted in any Census or any 

known birth or death records or cemetery listings but likely died as an infant. Not 

noted in Starbird book. 

 

III. Julianna Starbird “Julia” 

b. Jan 1830 Hartland 

d. 8 May 1911 Hartland (Ireland Cemetery) 

m. 4 July 1854 Newton, Massachusetts 

Robert E. Latty     (See Latty Family) 

b. June 1819 Franklin, Vermont  

d. 13 Feb 1913 Hartland (IC)  

 

Ch. LATTY: 

a) Edward E. Latty  

b. 1866 Hartland 

d. 4 Dec 1939 Hartland (Pine Grove Cemetery) 

m. 29 Nov 1894 Portland 

Ruth L. Bigelow  

d/o Wilson Bigelow & Esther Lathrop of St Albans 

b. 8 Apr 1869 St Albans 

d. 1925 Hartland (PG) 

 

Ch. LATTY: 

1. Marion Latty  

b. 1895 Hartland  

d. 26 Aug 1919 Portsmouth, New Hampshire (PG) at 24yrs 

She never married. 

 

2. Mildred Latty  

b. 22 Aug 1901 Hartland  

d. 30 Aug 1993 Hartland (PG) at 92yrs 

m. 5 July 1943 Hartland 

Raymond H. Gregorie 

b. 1904 

d. 1968 Hartland (PG) 

 

IV. Ira F. Starbird 

b. 1836 Hartland 

d. 13 Nov 1909 Hartland (Unknown Burial Location) 

m.  

Sarah Perry  

b. 1829  

d. 19 May 1885 Hartland (SJC) 

 

Ch. STARBIRD: 

a) Clara Starbird  

b. 1851 Hartland 

d. 14 Aug 1903 Hartland (IC) 

m. 22 Apr 1868 Hartland  

Walter D. Butterfield     (See Butterfield & Moor Family) 



s/o John Butterfield, Sr & Margaret Moor (IC) 

b. 29 Dec 1848 Hartland  

d. 2 Nov 1921 Hartland (IC) 

 

Ch. BUTTERFIELD: 

1. Edna L. Butterfield 

b. 1870 Hartland  

d. 1944 Auburn (Mount Auburn Cemetery) 

m. 1891 Hartland 

Harry C. Williams     (See Williams & Prescott Family) 

s/o Albert G. Williams & Eliza A. Prescott 

b. Dec 1868 Hartland  

d. 1945 Auburn (Mount Auburn Cemetery) 

 

2. Ida M. Butterfield *twin* 

b. 1874 Hartland  

d. 20 Dec 1874 Hartland (IC) at 4mos, 12dys  

 

3. Eda B. Butterfield *twin* 

b. 1874 Hartland  

d. 20 Dec 1874 Hartland (IC) at 4mos, 12dys  

 

b) Willard Starbird  

b. 1854 Hartland 

d. 19 Mar 1880 Hartland (SJC) 

 

c) Isadore M. Starbird  

b. 1858 Hartland 

d. 4 Feb 1888 Hartland (SJC) at 30yrs  

m. c1879 

Mellen F. Briggs 

b. 14 Oct 1854 Dexter 

d. 18 June 1934 Hartland (PG w/Elizabeth) 

He remarried to Elizabeth (Cameron) Walker in 1907. 

 

d) Henry D. Starbird  

b. 1861 Hartland 

d. 7 Apr 1863 Hartland (SJC) at 2yrs 

 

e) Oscar R. Starbird  

b. 1863 Hartland 

d. after 1940 St Albans?  

 

f) Henry E. Starbird  

b. 1865 Hartland 

d. 30 July 1886 Hartland (SJC) at 1yr 

 

V. Philomelia Jewett Starbird  

b. 30 Aug 1833 Hartland 

d. 25 Mar 1910 Hartland (SJC) 

m. 1854 



John Hancock Elliott (See Elliott Family) 

s/o Isaiah Elliott & Betsy Maloon (Ireland Cemetery) 

b. 25 Apr 1830 Wellington 

d. 10 Dec 1907 Hartland (SJC) 

 

Ch. ELLIOTT:   

a) Ellis A. Elliott 

b. 1855 Hartland 

d. 16 Feb 1857 Hartland (SJC) at 2yrs 

 

b) Elsie Elliott “Effie” 

b. 26 June 1857 Hartland 

d. 1949 (SJC) 

m. 1892 Frank H. Whitten (divorced)     (See Whitten Family) 

 

c) Mabel Elliott 

b. 4 May 1859 Hartland 

d. 1958 Hartland (SJC) at 99yrs 

m. 1880 Richard Stafford     (See Stafford Family) 

s/o Joel Stafford & Sarah Starbird (See below) 

b. 1849 Hartland 

d. 1926 Hartland (SJC) 

 

d) Almon Adelbert Elliott 

b. 9 Sep 1863 Hartland 

d. 22 Apr 1936 Hartland (PG) 

m1. 1894 Eva Leona Brown  

b. 1870 Harmony  

d. 1900 Hartland  

They had Twin Sons. 

 

m2. 1910 Emily L. Brown (sister of Eva L. Brown) 

b. 1873 Harmony  

d. 1919 Hartland (PG) 

 

e) Wilmont Elliott 

b. 23 Apr 1867 Hartland 

d. 1946 Hartland (PG) 

m. 1891 Mabel Sawyer  

b. 1863  

d. 1926 (PG) 

 

f) Dorothy Moor Elliott “Dolly” 

b. 2 Sep 1872 Hartland 

d. 1957 Skowhegan (SJC) 

She never married. 

 

VI. Rosanna Starbird “Rose” 

b. 2 Apr 1838 Hartland 

d. 20 Nov 1905 Hartland (IC) 

m.  



Charles Rowell     (See Rowell & Huff Family) 

s/o Captain John Rowell & Mary Huff  (IC) 

b. 4 Dec 1835 Hartland  

d. 20 Nov 1907 Hartland (IC) 

 

Ch. ROWELL: 

a) Alfred Alfero Rowell  

b. Apr 1862 Hartland 

d. 6 Mar 1936 Hartland 

He never married. 

He lived with his parents until their deaths. 

 

b) Minneola Rowell “Minnie” 

b. 1864 Hartland 

d. 22 May 1912 Hartland at 37yrs of Pneumonia  

She never married. 

She lived with parents her entire life and worked at the Linn Woolen Mill. 

 

c) Myrtle Frances Rowell  

b. 1874 Hartland  

d. 17 Sep 1916 Boston 

m1. 1 Jan 1894 Hartland (divorced) 

Louis T. Dahue  

 

m2. 8 Oct 1905 Skowhegan 

Herbert Elroy Conant 

 

d) Ralph Harold Rowell      WWI 

b. 1879 Hartland 

d. c1919 Unknown 

Declared Legally Missing after serving in World War I. 

 

VII. Warren E. Starbird  

b. 1840 Hartland  

d. 3 Mar 1902 Hartland  

m. 28 July 1869 Hartland (intentions filed) 

Mrs. Mary Ham (unknown maiden name, listed as Mrs. Ham on marriage certificate) 

b. 1848 

d. 3 Nov 1882 Hartland (IC) 

They had no known children. 

 

VIII. Aurelia Starbird aka Aurilla  

b. 1841 Hartland 

d. 1927 Hartland (PG) 

m. 6 July 1860 Athens 

Joshua Coston     (See Coston Family) 

s/o Dennis Coston & Lydia Corson of Athens 

b. 1833 Athens 

d. 1905 Palmyra (PG) 

 

 



Ch. COSTON: 

a) Abraham Lincoln Coston  

b. 26 Feb 1861 Athens 

d. 1941 Hartland (PG)  

m. 1883 Emma McFarland (PG) 

 

b) Ellen White Coston  

b. 16 May 1863 Athens 

d. 29 Aug 1911 Auburn (Riverside Cemetery, Lewiston) 

m. 1881 Abner Linnell 

 

c) Joshua Freemont Coston  

b. 1 Mar 1870 St Albans 

d. 19 Sep 1952 Auburn (Mt Auburn Cemetery, Auburn) 

m. 1892 Melissa Clement 

 

d) Harry Howard Coston 

b. 26 Dec 1875 St Albans 

d. 11 June 1960 Hartland (PG)  

m. 1906 Sada Foss (PG)  

 

  IX. Almond C. Starbird (aka Almon)         Civil War 3rd Maine, Co. B - MIA 

b. 1843 Hartland 

d. May 1864 Spotsylvania County, Virginia (SJC-Cenotaph) æ 21yrs 

He was drafted June of 1863 in Hartland but paid the commutation fee as listed in the 

Annual Report of the Adjutant General of the State of Maine as “drafted, reported and 

paid commutation”. He then enlisted for 3 years as a Paid Substitute for Alden Maloney 

of St George on August 18, 1863 credited to Augusta’s enrollment quota. He signed his 

name as Almond G. Starbird giving his age at 20yrs, single, born in Hartland and a 

resident of Hartland. Declared Missing in Action following The Battle of The Wilderness 

fought between May 5-7, 1864. Memorialized on his parents’ gravestone noting, “Lost in 

The Battle of The Wilderness". His mother applied for his death pension Dec. 18, 1868.  

 

F) Roxanna Starbird  

b. 15 Apr 1806 Hartland (presumed birthplace) 

d. 7 Aug 1890 River City, Nebraska 

m. 1831 Hartland 

Jacob David Stafford     (See Stafford Family) 

s/o Solomon Stafford & Anna Thompson (Ireland Cemetery) 

b. 7 Apr 1811 Hartland 

d. 1861 Hamilton, Illinois  

Roxanna is a sister of Sarah Starbird who married Jacob’s brother Joel Stafford. Jacob & 

Roxanna moved from Hartland to Bangor by C/1840 and then to Hamilton, Illinois in the mid-

1850s where they were living in C/1860. After Jacob's death, Roxanna was living with her 

daughter Almeda Coleman in Hamilton in C/1870 until Almeda’s death in 1871 when she moved 

to David City, Nebraska where she was living with her son Albert in C/1880 until her death. 

 

Ch. STAFFORD: 

I. Emeline Stafford  

b. 24 Mar 1833 Hartland  

d. 3 Jan 1907 Curtis, Nebraska (Curtis Cemetery Curtis, Nebraska) 



m. 1853 Maine  

John Orcutt  

b. 1830 Old Town 

d. after 1910 Nebraska 

They had 14 known children. (C/1900 notes 14 children born, 10 living) 

He was living with their son in Keith, Nebraska in C/1910 at 80yrs old. 

 

II. Sarah Stafford  

b. 1836 Hartland  

d. 17 Dec 1857 St Louis, Missouri (murdered) 

m. 24 Nov 1856 Quincy, Illinois 

George Hobey Lamb 

b. 1822 Eaton, New York 

d. 17 June 1859 St Louis, Missouri by Execution 

She was murdered by her husband George who drowned her in the Mississippi River and 

after weighing her down with a large rock, threw her body into the river. He eventually 

confessed to killing her and was executed by hanging for her murder. Her suspected 

remains were discovered the following year on April 13, 1860.  

 

III. Albert Johnson Stafford   Civil War 78th Illinois Infantry, Co. C 

b. 30 Aug 1840 Bangor  

d. 23 May 1917 Burkett, Nebraska (David City Cemetery, Nebraska) 

m1. 1858 

Anna Eliza Bellows 

b. 15 Jan 1835 Ohio 

d. 4 Oct 1867 Hamilton, Illinois 

They had 3 known children. 

 

m2. 1869  

Tabetha Ann Pigg 

b. 19 June 1849 Camp Point, Illinois 

d. 7 Aug 1914 David City, Nebraska 

They had 9 known children. 

“Albert J. Stafford, who has been a member of the National Home for Disabled Volunteer 

Soldiers Home for the past two months, passed away very suddenly last evening, death 

resulting from heart failure. Mr. Stafford, who was a very earnest worker for the cause of 

temperance and women's suffrage, was addressing a meeting of the W.C.T.U. at the 

Home chapel last evening, when he stepped backward, fell and was dead. Mr. Stafford 

was born in Maine on August 30, 1840, being 77 years, eight months and seven days old 

at the time of his demise. He leaves to mourn his loss three sons and three daughters, his 

wife having preceded him in death three years ago. The remains were shipped to David 

City at 11:05 a.m. accompanied by relatives, where interment will be made.” - Grand 

Island (Nebraska) Daily - Thursday May 24, 1917 

 

IV. James William Stafford  

b. 14 Apr 1842 Bangor 

d. 15 Nov 1930 Los Angeles, California (Inglewood Park Cemetery, CA) 

m1. 12 Aug 1862 Hancock County, Illinois  

Henrietta McCreary 

b. 1843 Pennsylvania 

d. 2 Feb 1892 David City, Nebraska (Pleasant Hill Cemetery, Nebraska) 



They had 3 known children. 

They resided in David City, Nebraska living next to his brother Albert. 

  

m2. 19 May 1893 David City, Nebraska (2nd marriage for both) 

Mary E. Smith  

b. 19 May 1854 Hancock County, Illinois  

d. 3 June 1930 San Pedro, California (Inglewood Park Cemetery, CA w/James) 

They had no known children. 

They lived in Nebraska from 1893 until they moved to Los Angeles after C/1920. 

 

V. Almeda Stafford  

b. 4 Mar 1845 Bangor 

d. 3 Nov 1871 David City, Nebraska (David City Cemetery, Nebraska) 

m. 12 Nov 1867 Hancock County, Illinois 

Daniel E. Coleman 

b. 1845 Illinois 

d. 1907 Nebraska 

She died following childbirth. He remarried in 1872 to Susan G. Smider. 

 

G) Philomelia Starbird  

b. 5 Nov 1810 Hartland 

d. 29 Sep 1886 Sangerville (Knowlton Mills Cemetery, Sangerville w/Ira) 

m. by 1836 Hartland 

Ira A. Fogg 

s/o Joseph Fogg (SJC) & Unknown Wife 

b. 14 June 1814 New Hampshire 

d. 15 Sep 1897 Sangerville (KMC) 

They resided in Hartland after they married before moving to Sangerville by 1860. 

 

Ch. FOGG: 

I. Abbie Ellen Fogg  

b. 21 Feb 1836 Hartland  

d. 18 Jan 1848 Hartland (unknown burial location) 

 

II. Selden S. Fogg  

b. 17 Dec 1837 Hartland  

d. 18 Oct 1916 Sangerville (KMC w/Augusta) 

m1. 26 Oct 1872 Sangerville 

Augusta L. Kenney 

b. 13 Dec 1843 Dover 

d. 25 Sep 1886 Sangerville (KMC) 

She passed away 4 days before his mother. 

 

m2. 18 Sep 1888 Dover/Sangerville 

Georgianna Whittemore “Annie”    (See Williams Family) 

d/o Benjamin F. Whittemore & Hattie A. Labree 

b. Sep 1871 Dover-Foxcroft 

d. 1957 (SJC w/Wayland) 

She remarried to Wayland Magoon in 1922. Wayland had married 1st to Bertha Hinton, 

daughter of James Franklin Hinton & Aldear Dow. (See below under Samuel Starbird) 

 



III. Sophia Jane Fogg  

b. 3 Dec 1839 Hartland  

d. 3 June 1922 Milo (KMC as Sophia J. Brockway) 

m1. 1856 Henry L. Brockway 

m2. c1875 Leandell L. Dearth 

m3. 1886 Jacob N. LaBroke 

 

IV. Lydia Ann Fogg  

b. 18 Sep 1841 Hartland  

d. 20 Nov 1894 Dover (Dover Cemetery w/John) 

m. 1867 John Pitts Crocker 

 

V. Maurice Seldon Fogg  

b. 18 Nov 1843 Hartland  

d. 11 June 1901 Dover (Dover Cemetery) 

m. 1870 Ellen “Nellie” Damon 

 

VI. John Starbird Fogg  

b. 3 Sep 1846 Hartland  

d. 21 Nov 1896 Wellesley, Massachusetts (Alstead Center Cemetery, NH w/Isabelle) 

m. 1881 Isabelle Jennison 

 

VII. Abbie Ellen Fogg  

b. 28 Oct 1848 Hartland  

d. 11 July 1923 Sangerville (KMC w/Algernon) 

m. 1868 Algernon S. Howard 

Named after her deceased older sister. 

 

VIII. Mary Marilla Fogg  

b. 18 June 1850 Hartland  

d. 3 Mar 1900 Sangerville (KMC w/Charles) 

m. 1874 Charles E. Prescott 

 

IX. Irving Allen Fogg  

b. 3 Apr 1853 Hartland  

d. 24 Dec 1922 Brewer (Oak Hill Cemetery, Brewer w/Alice) 

m. 1878 Alice W. Sherburne 

 

H) Joseph Starbird 

b. 7 Dec 1812 Hartland 

d. 7 Nov 1843 Hartland (SJC) 

m. by 1839 

Aurinda Welch 

b. 1815  

d. 20 Nov 1846 Hartland (SJC) 

“Bangor - Man Killed at the Mill Dam: We learn that a young man by the name of (Joseph) 

Starbird, belonging to Hartland, was yesterday forenoon killed in a shocking manner at the City 

Mills Dam in this city. He was engaged in grinding an axe, and, getting entangled in a rope, or 

the band of the stone, was drawn upon the wheel in such a manner that both his arms were drawn 

off and his head and one of his legs literally torn into shreds.” - Bangor Whig & Courier 

Newspaper, Wednesday - November 8, 1843 



 

Following their parents’ deaths, the children were living with their maternal aunt and her 

husband George & Elizabeth (Welch) Jackson (FC) in West Hartland in C/1850.  

 

Ch. STARBIRD: 

I. Ellen Augusta Starbird  

b. Dec 1839 Hartland 

d. 8 Dec 1903 Palmyra (PG) 

m. 15 Jan 1855 Hartland 

Stephen Salisbury Goodrich     (See Goodrich Family) 

s/o Jeremiah Goodrich, Jr & Mary Y. Salisbury (Fullers Corner Cemetery) 

b. 1828 Hartland 

d. 1905 Palmyra (PG) 

 

II. Benja Starbird 

b. 1840 

d. 

 

I) Suldin Starbird  

b. 18 Apr 1815 Hartland 

d. 8 Oct 1895 Dover (Dover Cemetery = DC) 

m1. 10 Feb 1844 Harmony (intentions filed) 

Hannah Deland  

b. 1819 Ossipee, New Hampshire 

d. abt 1855 Hartland  

They resided in North Hartland. Her family moved from New Hampshire to Harmony. 

 

Ch. STARBIRD: (6 children w/Hannah as noted in his obituary) 

I. Olive Starbird  

b. 1845 Hartland  

d. 3 Apr 1913 Dover (DC w/Plummer Family) 

She never married. 

 

II. Amanda Melvina Starbird  

b. 13 Sep 1846 Hartland  

d. 10 Feb 1905 Sangerville (Knowlton Mills Cemetery, Sangerville) 

m. c1864  

Charles L. Brockway 

 

III. Mary Amelia Starbird  

b. 1850 Hartland  

d. 7 July 1876 Charleston (Charleston Village Cemetery) 

m. 16 Nov 1872 Lynn, Massachusetts 

William H. Cary 

 

IV. Abilene Taylor Starbird  

b. 16 Mar 1852 Hartland  

d. 14 Oct 1906 Sangerville (Bailey Cemetery, Sangerville w/Mary) 

m. 1893 

Mary Elizabeth Bailey 

 



V. Allen Shepley Starbird *twin* 

b. 29 Aug 1855 Hartland  

d. 17 May 1922 Sangerville (Knowlton Mills Cemetery, Sangerville w/Julia) 

m. 1887 

Julia Whitman 

 

VI. Alice Starbird *twin* 

b. 29 Aug 1855 Hartland  

d. 25 July 1931 Dexter (McAllister Cemetery, Dover w/Stephen)  

m. 14 Mar 1874 Dover 

Stephen G. Reed 

 

m2. c1860 

Caroline Young  

b. 28 Feb 1825 Mayfield  

d. 27 July 1912 Garland (DC) 

They resided in North Hartland for a few years after they married then moved to Dover around 

1864 residing on Bear Hill Road where he also served as a Deacon in the Baptist Church.  

 

 Ch. STARBIRD: (His obituary notes 9 children w/Caroline of whom 5 died in infancy) 

VII. Inez Starbird  

b. c1860 Hartland 

d. died as an infant 

 

VIII. Willie Starbird  

b. c1861 Hartland 

d. died as an infant 

 

IX. Ida May Starbird  

b. 24 Mar 1862 Hartland  

d. 3 June 1951 Los Angeles, California (unknown burial location) 

m1. 25 Sep 1879 Dover (divorced) 

Charles J. Page  

 

m2. 29 Oct 1894 Lowell, Massachusetts (divorced) 

Mark D. Taylor 

 

m3. 2 July 1902 Auburn as Ida M. Taylor (divorced) 

Chauncey B. Hartford  

 

X. Willard M. Starbird  

b. 22 Aug 1863 Hartland  

d. 21 July 1941 Dexter  

m. 20 May 1893 Dover 

Annie M. Douglass 

 

XI. John C. Starbird  

b. 24 May 1867 Dover  

d. 30 Aug 1941 Dover (Elmwood Cemetery, Guilford w/Bertha) 

m1. 22 Sep 1888 Dover (widowed 1933) 

Bertha Stevens 



 

m2. 24 Apr 1935 Dover 

Stella Watson 

 

XII. Minnie Rose Starbird  

b. 9 Jan 1871 Dover  

d. 27 Oct 1964 Monson (DC w/Fred) 

m. 25 Apr 1894 Dover 

Fred G. Grover 

 

XIII. Perley Starbird  

b. c1873 Dover 

d. died as an infant 

 

K) William Starbird  

b. 20 July 1818 Hartland 

d. 10 Feb 1872 Hartland (SJC w/Sophia) 

m1. by 1844 

Sophia Quimby  

b. 1818  

d. 18 Sep 1855 Hartland (SJC) 

 

Ch. STARBIRD: 

I. Atwood C. Starbird  

b. 12 Aug 1844 Hartland 

d. 19 Mar 1902 Hartland (SJC) at 57yrs  

m. 1872 

Harriet Adella Magoon     (See Williams Family)  

d/o Hiram Magoon & Frances Williams (SJC) 

b. 14 July 1852 Athens 

d. 1946 Skowhegan (SJC w/Atwood) at 94yrs  

 

II. Anna M. Starbird  

b. 1848 Hartland 

d. 10 Mar 1865 Hartland (SJC) at 17yrs 

 

III. Ella Florence Starbird  

b. 1851 Hartland 

d. c1895 Michigan 

m. 1871 Freeman L. Quimby 

She was living with her father and step-mother in Hartland in C/1870. They married July 

15, 1871 in Hartland and moved to Alpena, Michigan by 1878 living there in C/1880. 

 

m2. by 1856 

Rosetta Bickford 

d/o Abijah & Eliza Bickford (Ireland Cemetery) 

b. 1829 Belgrade 

d. 6 Apr 1919 Palmyra (IC w/parents as Rosetta Gilbert) 

Her family moved to Hartland by C/1850. She & William lived in Hartland until his death. She 

remarried to Caleb S. Gilbert in 1879 and moved to Lewiston along with her daughter Catherine 



before moving to Palmyra following his death in 1893. Her gravestone notes she was the wife of 

both William & Caleb. 

 

Ch. STARBIRD: 

IV. Catherine Sophia Starbird  

b. 6 Feb 1857 Hartland 

d. 11 Jan 1940 Farmington, New Hampshire (Pine Grove Cemetery, Farmington, NH) 

m. 1880 Allison Eugene Tuttle 

 

J) Sarah Starbird  

b. 30 July 1820 Hartland 

d. 1878 Hartland (SJC) 

m. 1837 Hartland 

Joel Thomas Stafford     (See Stafford Family) 

s/o Solomon Stafford & Anna Thompson (Ireland Cemetery) 

b. 27 June 1815 Hartland 

d. 6 Apr 1881 Hartland (SJC)  

Sarah is a sister of Roxanna Starbird who married Joel’s brother Jacob Stafford. 

 

Ch. STAFFORD: 

I. John Abel Stafford  

b. 12 Dec 1839 Hartland 

d. 2 Nov 1872 Hartland (SJC)  

He never married. 

 

II. Rosilla Stafford  

b. 1844 Hartland 

d. 1876 Hartland (SJC w/parents) at 32yrs 

m. 1870 

Lyman B. Pollard       Civil War 16th Maine, Co. G  

s/o Jacob Pollard & Aphia Batchelder 

b. 21 Aug 1836 Sangerville 

d. 21 Oct 1909 Bangor (Oak Hill Cemetery, Brewer w/Rosanna) 

He was living with his parents in Palmyra when he enlisted there in 1862. She was living 

with her parents in Hartland in C/1870. He remarried to Rosanna M. Richardson in 

1891. 

 

Ch. POLLARD: 

a) Artie Ella Pollard  

b. 26 Feb 1871 Hartland 

d. 30 Nov 1895 Hartland (PG) at 23yrs of Consumption/TB  

m. 30 Sep 1893 Hartland 

Joseph N. Harding  

s/o Leroy S. Harding & Harriett McCallister (PG) 

b. 1867 

d. 1938 Hartland (PG) 

She was raised and adopted after her Mother's death in 1876 by her Uncle 

Richard & Aunt Mabel (Elliott) Stafford living with them in Hartland in C/1880. 

She was likely named for her cousin Artie Ella Stafford who died as an infant. 

 

 



III. Ella Stafford *twin* 

b. 4 Aug 1847 Hartland 

d. 1871 Hartland (SJC)  

She never married. 

 

IV. Alfred Stafford *twin* 

b. 4 Aug 1847 Hartland 

d. 9 Feb 1918 Hartland (IC)  

m. 29 Apr 1869 Hartland 

Sarah Jane Woodbury “Jennie”     (See Woodbury Family) 

d/o Israel Woodbury, Jr & Mary Ann Badger 

b. 29 May 1849 St Albans 

d. 14 Jan 1930 Hartland (IC) 

 

Ch. STAFFORD: 

a) Artie Ella Stafford  

b. 31 Aug 1870 Hartland 

d. 18 Oct 1870 Hartland (IC) at 2mos 19dys 

 

b) Laura Stafford 

b. Dec 1871 Hartland 

d. 1 May 1880 Hartland (IC) at 8yrs 6mos 

 

c) Frank Belmont Stafford  

b. 1874 Hartland 

d. 1942 Hartland (PG) 

m. 

Anna Octavia Corson 

d/o Cyrus Elden Corson & Anna Belle Moody 

b. 1888 

d. 1944 Hartland (PG) 

 

d) Vina C. Stafford  

b. 1882 Hartland 

d. 1925 Hartland (SJC w/Arthur) at 42yrs 

m1. 31 Mar 1900 

Irving Withee 

s/o Samuel Withee & Lottie Davis 

 

m2. 12 Nov 1907 Portland 

Arthur Stanley Jordan 

s/o A. B. Jordan & Elizabeth Wiggins 

b. 1882 

d. 1942 Hartland (SJC) 

 

V. Richard M. Stafford  

b. 1849 Hartland 

d. 1926 Hartland (SJC)  

m. 1880 

Mabel Elliot     (See Elliott Family) 

d/o John H. Elliot & Philomelia Starbird (See above) 



b. 1859 Hartland 

d. 1958 Hartland (SJC) at 99yrs 

They had no children. 

They raised their niece Artie Ella Pollard in Hartland until she married in 1893. 

 

 L) Eleda Starbird 

 b. Unknown 

 Noted in Starbird Book with no further details. Not included in Hartland Vital Records. 

 

 M) Delphina Starbird 

 b. Unknown 

 Noted in Starbird Book with no further details. Not included in Hartland Vital Records. 

 

 N) Susan Starbird 

 b. Unknown 

 Noted in Starbird Book with no further details. Not included in Hartland Vital Records. 

 

2. Hannah Starbird 
b. c1779 Barrington, New Hampshire 

d. after 1870 Hartland (possibly at Starbird-Jordan Cemetery) 

m. c1797 New Hampshire  

Daniel Ham     (See Daniel Ham Family) 

b. c1777 New Hampshire 

d. 23 July 1853 Hartland (SJC - broken stone) 

They moved from Barrington, New Hampshire to North Hartland around the same time as her parents 

and brothers John, Nathaniel & Samuel Starbird and built a homestead at what became known as Ham’s 

Corner. Daniel & Hannah were living with their son John Ham in C/1850 in North Hartland both noted 

at 70yrs old. Hannah remained living in John’s household in C/1860 and is last found in C/1870 living 

with John in Hartland noted at 93yrs old.  

 

Ch. HAM: 

A) Samuel Ham 

b. 1798 New Hampshire 

d. 12 July 1876 Hartland (SJC) 

m.  

Lydia Fogg 

b. 1794 

d. 25 Feb 1883 Hartland (SJC) 

 

Ch. HAM: 

I. George W. Ham  

b. 1826 Hartland 

d. 9 Jan 1867 Hartland (SJC) 

m.  

Susan W. Stinson (divorced 1865) 

b. 1828  

d. 7 Mar 1889 Hartland (IC) 

 

II. John C. Ham  

b. 1827 Hartland 

d. 1901 Hartland (IC) 



m.  

Bernice Stinson 

b. 1832 Hartland  

d. 1899 Hartland (IC)  

 

III. Darius B. Ham  

b. 5 June 1831 Hartland  

d. 16 Nov 1918 Hartland (IC w/his 4 wives) 

m1. 10 Sep 1855 Hartland  

Lydia Annis (See Annis Family) 

d/o Dudley Annis, Sr & Abigail Thompson (IC) 

b. 17 May 1840 Hartland  

d. 30 May 1878 Hartland (IC w/Darius) at 38yrs 

They had no children. 

 

m2. 1 Jan 1880 Hartland  

Rosa Leadbetter  

b. 1851 

d. Jan 1889 Hartland (IC w/Darius) at 38yrs  

They had no children. 

 

m3. 17 Nov 1889 Hartland  

Esther Johnson 

b. 14 June 1852 Skowhegan 

d. 30 Dec 1902 Hartland (IC w/Darius) at 50yrs 

They had no children. 

 

m4. 21 Aug 1907 Hartland  

Mary E. Holt 

d/o Asa Granville Holt & Caroline Smith  

b. 25 May 1848 

d. 1 Feb 1921 Hartland (IC w/Darius) at 72yrs  

They had no children. 

 

IV. Hannah Nancy Ham  

b. 1830 Hartland  

d. 4 July 1856 Hartland (SJC)  

1850 Census noted her as 'Idiot'. 

 

V. Daniel W. Ham  

b. 1838 Hartland  

d. 5 July 1891 Hartland (IC) 

m. c1865 

Rosella Mary Woodbury     (See Woodbury & Cook Family) 

d/o Isaiah Woodbury II & Mary Polly Cook (Ireland Cemetery) 

b. 27 Mar 1855 Hartland 

d. 9 Jan 1917 Palmyra 

 

VI. Elbridge Ham  

b. 1840 Hartland  

d. 20 Apr 1868 Hartland (SJC) 



VII. Sylvester Ham  

b. June 1842 Hartland  

d. 16 Sep 1923 Auburn (Oak Hills Cemetery, Auburn) 

m.  

Ida E. Jones 

b. June 1857 

d. 29 Apr 1941 Auburn (Oak Hills Cemetery, Auburn) 

They had no children. 

 

VIII. Corsander A. Ham “Cora” 

b. 1844 Hartland  

d. 13 Nov 1923 Skowhegan (Southside Cemetery, Skowhegan) 

m. 

Edward Rice          Civil War U. S. Navy 

b. 1 Nov 1840 New Hampshire 

d. 1 July 1912 Skowhegan (Southside Cemetery, Skowhegan) 

 

IX. Frances Adelade Ham  

b. 1848 Hartland  

d. 

Noted with her family in Hartland in C/1850. 

 

B) Nancy Ham 

b. 1808 Hartland 

d. 7 Feb 1847 Hartland (Black Stream Cemetery) First Interment 

m. 1822  

Charles Littlefield     (See Littlefield Family) 

b. 1799 Kennebunkport 

d. 29 Nov 1881 Hartland (BSC w/Nancy) 

They were living in North Hartland in C/1830 & C/1840 next to her father’s homestead with their 

children. Charles remarried in 1850 to Mary S. Bowley (1809-1892); daughter of Joseph Bowley 

& Lydia Spearin. (See Bowley & Spearin Family) 

 

Ch. LITTLEFIELD: 

I. Kingman Littlefield 

b. 1823 Hartland 

d. 16 June 1915 Hartland (BSC) 

m1. 1851  

Crystania Starbird 

d/o Samuel Starbird & Nancy Rogers 

b. 1830 Hartland 

d. 24 Dec 1862 Hartland (BSC) 

See children below under Samuel Starbird lineage. 

 

m2. 1863 Hartland  

Sophia Ann Wing 

d/o Jesse Wing & Martha Browning 

b. 18 Jan 1831 Athens 

d. 26 Mar 1915 Skowhegan (BSC) at 84yrs 

 

 



II. Samuel Littlefield 

b. 1825 Hartland 

d. 10 Sep 1917 Hartland (BSC) 

m1. 1851  

Almira Starbird 

d/o Samuel Starbird & Nancy Rogers 

b. 1830 Hartland 

d. 1859 Hartland (BSC)  

See children below under Samuel Starbird lineage. 

 

m2. c1861 

Sophia J. Hoyt  

d/o Eli Hoyt & Lucy Griffin Hodgkins 

b. 15 Dec 1842 Cornville 

d. 12 Dec 1893 Hartland (BSC) at 50yrs 

 

III. Caroline Ham Littlefield 

b. 1827 Hartland 

d. 4 Mar 1858 Athens (Mt Rest Cemetery, Athens) at 30yrs  

m. 1849 Athens 

Zechariah Tufts 

s/o John Tufts & Sally Hight 

b. 26 July 1814 Athens 

d. 19 Feb 1894 San Francisco, California (Linwood Cemetery, Cedar Rapids, Iowa) 

 

IV. Sylvania Littlefield 

b. 1828 Hartland 

d. 1865? 

m.  

Gustavus Towle  

s/o John & Elvira Towle of Hartland  

b. 1833 

d. before 1930 Somerville, Massachusetts 

 

V. John Littlefield 

b. 1832 Hartland 

d. 7 Feb 1865 (SJC) 

m. 1857 Hartland 

Alvira Hinton 

d/o James Hinton & Sabrina Starbird (See below)  

b. 1837 

d. 28 Dec 1888 Hartland (SJC) 

See children below under Samuel Starbird lineage. 

 

VI. Delia Littlefield 

b. 1836 Hartland 

d. 23 Jan 1909 Hartland (SJC) 

m. c1854 

Obediah K. Williams     (See Williams Family) 

s/o Hiram Williams & Frances Fogg (SJC)  

b. 1832 Hartland 



d. 2 July 1897 Hartland (SJC) 

 

VII. Charles A. Littlefield       Civil War 26th Massachusetts, Co. K 

b. 1840 Hartland 

d. 1922 Oakland, California 

m. 1867 West Roxbury, Massachusetts 

Mary Wentworth 

b. 1849 West Roxbury, Massachusetts 

d. after C/1920 Oakland, California 

 

VIII. William Littlefield 

b. 1842 Hartland 

d. 30 June 1931 Sauk, Washington at 89yrs 

He never married. 
 

IV. Franklin Littlefield “Frank” 

b. 1846 Hartland 

d. 24 Sep 1913 Bellingham, Washington (Bay View Cemetery, Bellingham) 

m1. 1875 Maine 

Ella P. _______  

b. 2 Aug 1853 Maine  

d. 16 Sep 1905 Bellingham, Washington (Bay View Cemetery, Bellingham, WA) 

 

m2. 1908 Bellingham, Washington  

Ella Robinson 

b. 1868 Georgia 

d. 

 

C) John Ham 

b. 1810 Hartland 

d. before 1880 Hartland (Name on stone at SJC, no dates) 

m.  

Abigail Morse  

b. Feb 1814 Wilton 

d. 20 Jan 1903 Hartland (Name on stone at SJC, no dates) 

 

Ch. HAM: 

I. Merrit Ham  

b. 1837 Hartland 

d. after 1888 California?  

He and his brother Randall were noted living in California in 1868 working as Miners. 

Merrit was living in Township 2, Tuolumne, California in C/1870 & C/1880 working as a 

Miner and registered to vote in Columbia, California in 1888. 

 

II. Randall H. Ham  

b. June 1841 Hartland 

d. 1 June 1905 Sonora, California (Columbia Cemetery, Columbia, California) 

He died a few weeks after receiving severe burns when his cabin near Yankee Hill was 

completely destroyed by fire. 

 

 



III. Melvin R. Ham  

b. 1843 Hartland 

d.  Hartland (Name on parent’s stone at SJC, no dates) 

Noted on parents’ stone at SJC. Last found living in Hartland in C/1880 as Head of 

Household with his mother and sisters Caroline & Orianna living with him. 

 

IV. George Llewellyn Ham  

b. 1845 Hartland 

d.  

Last noted living with his parents in Hartland in C/1870. 

 

V. Leander Edgar Ham  

b. 1848 Hartland 

d.  

Last noted living with his parents in Hartland in C/1870. 

 

VI. Caroline Adella Ham  

b. 1850 Hartland  

d. 1911 Hartland (SJC as noted on her parents’ stone) of Tuberculosis 

 

VII. Oriana Ham  

b. July 1855 Hartland 

d. Nov 1934 Hartland (IC) 

m1. 1884 Arthur Starbird; widowed 1890 (see above) 

s/o Aaron Starbird II & Cyrene Starbird 

 

m2. 16 Sep 1893 Hartland (His 3rd marriage, her 2nd marriage; both widowed)  

Judson Winslow Currier          Civil War 6th Maine, Co. H - POW 

s/o Oren Currier & Patience Hanson (his 1st wife)  

b. 24 Aug 1842 Dover-Foxcroft 

d. 7 Apr 1919 Hartland (IC w/Orianna & Nellie) at 77yrs from Spanish Flu 

They had no children. (C/1900 & C/1910 note 0 children born, 0 living) 

Judson’s family had moved to Athens by C/1860 where he enlisted for the war in 1861. 

He was taken Prisoner of War on May 4, 1862 and held at Belle Isle Prison in Richmond, 

Virginia until he was released in an exchange of POWs on November 14, 1862. He was 

transferred in 1864 to the 1st Maine Veterans Infantry, Co. D. He married 1st to Sarah J. 

Adkins in 1864 and resided in Garland until her death in 1875. He moved to Hartland in 

1876 and married 2nd to Nellie A. Woodbury who died March 14, 1893.  

 

D) Kingman Ham 

b. 1812 Hartland 

d. 2 Aug 1890 Franklin, Iowa (Franklin Township Cemetery, Cooper, Iowa) 

m.  

Elizabeth Magoon  

b. 1815 Hartland 

d. 10 June 1899 Franklin, Iowa (Franklin Township Cemetery, Cooper, Iowa) 

They moved from Hartland after 1864 to Padua, Illinois then to Franklin, Greene County, Iowa. 

 

Ch. HAM: 

I. Horace Edwin Ham  

b. 1842 Hartland 



d. 

Noted with family in Hartland in C/1850 & C/1860. 

 

II. Harrison Magoon Ham  

b. 1845 Hartland 

d. 21 Nov 1930 Marion, Missouri (Marks Cemetery, La Grange, Missouri) 

m. Mary A. Merwin  

Mary is a sister of Edwin Merwin who married Harrison's sister Caroline. 

 

III. Caroline T. Ham  

b. 13 Oct 1851 Hartland  

d. 21 May 1943 Potlatch, Idaho (Potlatch Cemetery, Idaho) 

m1. Edwin Merwin  

m2. Job M. Carr  

 

3. Samuel Starbird 
b. 29 Aug 1785 Barrington, New Hampshire 

d. 26 Jan 1854 Hartland (SJC) 

m. by 1816  

Nancy Rogers 

b. c1799 New Hampshire 

d. between 1850 & 1860? Hartland (presumed SJC w/Samuel - no dates) 

They were noted in North Hartland in C/1820 thru C/1840. They were still living there in C/1850 with 

Samuel noted at 62yrs old & Nancy at 51yrs old with their daughters Sophronia, Almira & Christiana 

living with them. Nancy’s exact death date is unknown but she is not found in the 1860 Census. Their 

original gravestone(s) was damaged and replaced with a new single stone at an unknown date (after 

1972 cemetery survey) but only her name is engraved on the new stone with no dates.  

 

Ch. STARBIRD: 

A) Sabrina Starbird 

b. 1817 Hartland 

d. 2 Oct 1888 Hartland (SJC) 

m. by 1836 

James Hinton  

b. 1816 England  

d. 18 Feb 1857 Hartland (SJC) 

 

Ch. HINTON:  

I. Elvira Hinton 

b. 1837 Hartland 

d. 28 Dec 1888 Hartland (SJC) 

m. 24 Mar 1857 Hartland 

John Littlefield     (See Littlefield & Daniel Ham Family) 

s/o Charles Littlefield & Nancy Ham (Black Stream Cemetery)  

b. 1832 Hartland 

d. 7 Feb 1865 Hartland (SJC) 

 

Ch. LITTLEFIELD: 

a) Henry Littlefield 

b. Sep 1858 Hartland  

d. 9 June 1928 North Bellingham, Washington at 67yrs 



He never married. 
He moved to Washington State by C/1900. 

 

b) Maurice Alton Littlefield  

b. 13 Oct 1860 Hartland 

d. 17 Dec 1937 Hartland (PG) 

m. 1 Jan 1894 Hartland 

Lillian Gertrude Hart     (See Hart & Woodbury Family) 

d/o Sampson Hart & Thankful Woodbury (PG)  

b. 1 Oct 1875 Hartland 

d. 22 July 1959 Hartland (PG) 

 

c) Laura S. Littlefield 

b. 1862 Hartland  

d. 1932 Hartland (PG) 

m. 1891 Hartland  

Edward A. Webber     (See Webber & Tripp Family) 

s/o Allen Webber & Louisa Tripp (IC)  

b. 1868 Hartland 

d. 1958 Hartland (PG) 

 

II. Laforest H. Hinton                             Civil War 9th Maine, Co. D & 3rd Maine, Co. B 

b. 1842 Hartland 

d. c1867 Hartland? (unknown death or burial location) æ 25yrs 

He enlisted in Hartland August 19, 1861 and mustered into service September 22, 1861 

in Augusta with the 9th Maine. Discharged December 24, 1861 from 9th Maine for 

Disability. He was drafted in June of 1863 in Hartland with his previous service with the 

9th Maine noted but paid the commutation fee as listed in the Annual Report of the 

Adjutant General of the State of Maine as “drafted, reported and paid commutation”.  

 

He then enlisted for 3 years as a Paid Substitute for Israel G. Maker of St George on 

August 18, 1863 credited to Augusta’s enrollment quota and was mustered into service 

with the 3rd Maine. Listed absent as sick from Roll Call when 3rd Maine transferred 

June 1864 to 17th Maine Infantry. Still listed absent as sick when 17th Maine transferred 

Dec 1864 to 1st Maine Heavy Artillery. Noted as surviving the war but his mother 

applied for his death pension July 15, 1867 so his death is presumed near that time.  

 

III. Frederick Augustus Hinton, Sr                  Civil War 9th Maine, Co. D 

b. 23 Feb 1843 Hartland 

d. 2 Feb 1917 Hartland (BSC) 

m. 1866 

Abbie Jane Hoyt  

d/o Eli Hoyt & Lucy Hodgkins (BSC) 

b. 8 Jan 1846 Hartland 

d. 1924 Hartland (BSC) at 77yrs 

He enlisted in Hartland August 19, 1861 and mustered into service September 22, 1861 

in Augusta with the 9th Maine. Reenlisted December 12, 1863 with 9th Maine. Wounded 

July 1, 1864 during Siege of Petersburg, Virginia. Mustered out of service May 3, 1865. 

 

Ch. HINTON: (C/1900 notes 3 children born, 3 children living) 

a) William F. Hinton 



b. May 1867 Hartland 

d. 1946 Athens (Mount Rest Cemetery, Athens) 

m. Cora Woodbury     (See Woodbury Family) 

 

b) Frederick Augustus Hinton, Jr 

b. 18 May 1874 Hartland 

d. 6 Aug 1939 Bangor 

m. 1915 Alphia T. Currie 

They were living in Skowhegan at the time of his death at a Bangor hospital. 

 

c) Edith May Hinton 

b. 1876 

d. 1946 Hartland (BSC) 

m. Grant Brooks 

They had no children. 

He married 1st to her cousin Evie Lucy Littlefield. Both wives are interred with 

him at Black Stream Cemetery. 

 

IV. James Franklin Hinton “Frank” 

b. 15 Apr 1845 Hartland  

d. 5 Jan 1907 Hartland (SJC) at 61yrs 

m. 23 Dec 1870 Hartland 

Aldear Dow  

b. 31 May 1847  

d. 26 Apr 1933 Hartland (SJC) 

 

Ch. HINTON: (C/1900 notes 3 children born, 2 living) 

a) Ida Hinton  

b. 23 Oct 1872 

d. 7 May 1945 (SJC) at 72yrs 

m. 10 June 1901 Harmony 

William Sullivan Chapman 

s/o Thomas Chapman & Caroline Jordan (BSC) 

b. 1878 Athens 

d. before C/1940 

 

Ch. CHAPMAN: 

1. Helen Muriel Chapman  

b. 19 Dec 1901 Athens (noted as the 1st child) 

d. 1984 Dexter (Mount Pleasant Cemetery, Dexter) at 82yrs 

m. George Vielleux (Vigue) 

In C/1940, his surname spelling had changed to Vigue. 

 

2. Clyde H. Chapman *twin* 

b. 6 May 1903 Athens 

d. 1962 Haverhill, MA (Saint James Cemetery, Haverhill, MA) at 59yrs 

m. Mary Frances Waldron 

 

3. Cleba F. Chapman *twin* 

b. 6 May 1903 Athens 

d. 29 Mar 2001 Winterport at 98yrs 



m. Grace Whitten 

 

4. Linden William Chapman 

b. 31 July 1906 Athens 

d. 4 Aug 2005 (Southside Cemetery, Skowhegan) at 99yrs 

m. Kathleen Norton 

 

5. Carrol E. Chapman  

b. 17 June 1908 Hartland (noted as the 5th child) 

d. 1 Aug 2001 Pennsylvania at 93yrs 

m. Lucy Lupiano 

  

6. Marguerite Chapman 

b. 13 July 1910 Hartland 

d. 23 Oct 1910 Hartland (BSC) at 3 months 

 

b) Bertha C. Hinton 

b. Sep 1875 Hartland 

d. 20 Apr 1898 Athens (SJC) at 22yrs of Bright’s Disease 

m. 16 June 1897 Skowhegan 

Wayland R. Magoon     (See Williams Family) 

s/o Hiram Magoon & Frances Williams (SJC) 

b. 27 Jan 1861 Athens 

d. 30 Mar 1949 Skowhegan (SJC w/both wives) at 88yrs 

He remarried in 1922 to Georgianna “Annie” Whittemore; widow of Selden 

Fogg, the son of Ira Fogg & Philomena Starbird. (See above) 

 

Ch. MAGOON: 

1. Unnamed Son Magoon 

b. 13 Apr 1898 Athens 

d. 13 Apr 1898 Athens (Stillborn as noted on death certificate) 

 

V. Sewell Hinton 

b. June 1847 Hartland 

d. 1934 Hartland (Libby Cemetery, Harmony) at 87yrs 

m.  

Susan Cooley  

d/o Daniel Cooley & Miriam N. Moody 

b. 1849 Brighton 

d. 1888 (Libby Cemetery, Harmony) at 39yrs 

 

Ch. HINTON: 

a) Annie Maude Hinton 

b. 20 July 1883 Hartland 

d. 21 Sep 1967 Durham, NC (Silver Lake Cemetery, Athol, MA) at 84yrs 

She never married. 

Annie remained with her father living in Hartland through 1940 and then lived in 

Palmyra until 1954 before moving to Athol, Massachusetts with her niece Edith 

and eventually moved to North Carolina with them. 

 

 



b) Justin LaForest Hinton-Cooley 

b. 22 Apr 1888 Hartland 

d. 29 Apr 1943 Palmyra (PG) at 55yrs 

m. 13 Oct 1917 

Anna Laurinda Smith 

d/o Frank N. Smith & Anna M. Bickford 

b. 10 June 1898 Mt Vernon 

d. 16 May 1954 Palmyra (PG) at 55yrs 

Justin was adopted by Susan's brother Charles Everett Cooley. Anna's mother 

died during her birth of Consumption/TB. She was raised in Hartland by Anna's 

Aunt Calista (Bickford) and her husband Eugene Head. She became known as 

Anna Head although not legally adopted. She graduated from Hartland Academy 

Class of 1917. Eugene & Calista are interred at Starbird-Jordan Cemetery. 

 

Following a fire at the family homestead in North Hartland, Justin purchased a 

home in Palmyra just over the Town Line on Outer Elm Street in October of 

1931. He began a poultry business with brooder houses and also used the land 

across the road, which was part of the home purchase, as a range in the summer. 

 

Ch. COOLEY: 

1. Mildred Blanch Cooley 

b. 3 July 1920 Hartland (noted as 1st child by Dr. Charles A. Moulton) 

d. 19 Apr 2018 Hartland (PG) at 97yrs 

m. 6 Feb 1952 Alexandria, Virginia 

Robert Lovett Sanborn 

s/o Charles Sanborn & Marguerite Lovett 

b. 25 Aug 1925 Auburn  

d. 30 Sep 1994 East Holden (Waugh Cemetery, Levant) 

She graduated from Hartland Academy Class of 1938 as Salutatorian 

and joined her father in the poultry business when she graduated. She 

continued operating the business following her father’s death when she 

met Robert, a truck driver for Hoods and picked up eggs from her. 

Robert & Mildred built the hen house (Green Barn) in 1955 operating it 

for a year or two. They sold the chickens, converted the hen house into a 

garage, and started a trucking business hauling eggs operating until 

about 1966. Mildred was the oldest living Hartland Academy Graduate 

at the time of her death. 

 

Ch. SANBORN: 

aa) Philip Sanborn 

b. 

m.  

Janet Lary     (See Ames Family) 

 

bb) Kimberly Ann Sanborn 

b. 15 Dec 1959 Waterville 

d. 27 Jan 2021 Palmyra (PG) 

m. 25 July 1981 

Frank L. Tozier 

b. 24 July 1953 Waterville 

d. 13 Jan 2015 Palmyra (PG)  



2. Edith Lillian Cooley 

b. 15 Mar 1923 

d. 30 Dec 2012 Durham, NC (Oak Grove Memorial Gardens) at 89yrs 

m. 6 Aug 1946 Maine 

Sheldon Coral Hutchinson “Tim” 

b. 3 Aug 1923 Ludlow 

d. 31 July 2007 Durham, NC (Oak Grove Memorial Gardens, NC) 

She graduated from Hartland Academy Class of 1940. They moved to 

Athol, Massachusetts in the 1950s before moving to North Carolina in 

the mid-1960s. 

 

B) Cyrene Starbird 

b. 1819 Hartland 

d. 1876 Hartland (SJC) 

m. 10 June 1849 Hartland (First Cousins) 

Aaron Starbird II 

s/o David Starbird & Affie Fogg 

b. 1824 Hartland 

d. 22 Nov 1904 Hartland (SJC) 

See children listed above under John Starbird lineage. 

 

C) Sophrona/Sophronia Starbird  

b. 1823 Hartland 

d. 23 Dec 1899 Hartland (death certificate notes “Burial in North Hartland” but no stone exists) 

She never married. 

She was living with her parents in Hartland in C/1850. Living with her widowed brother-in-law 

Aaron Starbird II in Hartland in C/1880 at 57yrs old and single. She was noted as single on her 

death certificate with her cause of death pronounced as “old age” by Dr. Charles A. Moulton. 

 

“Genealogy of the Burbank family and the families of Bray, Wellcome, Sedgley & Welch” by 

George Burbank Sedgley published in 1928 and available online provided general information on 

Abigail and her children with additional research done in an attempt to fill in most of the blanks. 

 

D) Abigail E. Starbird “Abbie” 

b. 1828 Hartland 

d. 10 Sep 1864 (Webber Brook District Cemetery, Oxford w/Timothy) 

m1. 17 Sep 1846 Athens (divorced) 

Dr. Jacob Wellcome Bray Wellcome, M.D. Civil War 10th Minnesota Infantry - Surgeon 

s/o Timothy Wellcome & Mary Williams Cummings 

b. 4 June 1825 New Portland 

d. 9 Apr 1906 Sleepy Eye, Minnesota (Home Cemetery, Sleepy Eye, Minnesota) 

They were living in Greenwood, Maine in C/1850 with their 2yr old son Charles and their (then 

unnamed) infant daughter Mary. They moved to Oasis, Waushara County, Wisconsin by 1856 

joining his parents and his brother Solomon who had moved to the area in 1849. They divorced 

soon after and Jacob remarried Sarah J. Houser on August 3, 1857 in Plainfield, Waushara 

County, Wisconsin. He & Sarah resided in Oasis for a short time before moving to Stevens Point 

in Portage County, Wisconsin. They moved to Garden City, Blue Earth County, Minnesota about 

1861 where they were listed in the 1865 Minnesota State Census then moved to New Ulm in 

Brown County, Minnesota in 1870. They moved one last time to Sleepy Eye, Brown County, 

Minnesota in 1874 listed there in the 1875 State Census. He had 5 more children with Sarah, 

some who became multi-millionaires in the drug and banking business.  



 

Abbie remained in Wisconsin after they divorced and was noted there in C/1860 in Hancock, 

Waushara County as “Abby Welcome”, 29yrs old, born in Maine living in the Samuel Hammond 

household but only with her 2 youngest children Herbert & Frank. She returned to Maine soon 

after where she remarried to Timothy Jordan about 1861 before her death in 1864. According to 

the Wellcome Family book, she took her 5 children with her to Maine before Jacob had some of 

them returned to Minnesota to live with him & Sarah. The eldest child Charles remained in 

Maine and enlisted for the war before joining his father in Minnesota by 1865. The youngest child 

Frank was left with his mother where he remained until he married and moved to Massachusetts.  

 

Ch. WELLCOME: 

I. Charles E. Wellcome       Civil War 2nd Maine Light Artillery, Co. B 

b. 1848 Greenwood? (He noted as Dover on enlistment record) 

d. 9 Jan 1876 Sidney, Nebraska (Boot Hill Cemetery, Sidney, Nebraska - unconfirmed) 

m. 1870 Lucy A. Marston 

They had no children. 

He came to Wisconsin with his parents as a child and after they divorced was living with 

his paternal grandparents Timothy & Mary Wellcome in Oasis, Waushara County, 

Wisconsin in C/1860 noted at 12yrs old. A pair of matching military records confirm he 

returned to Maine with his mother soon after 1860 where he enlisted for the war on 

December 24, 1863 in Oxford, where his mother had remarried, serving until he was 

mustered out June 16, 1865. His death pension was eventually filed from Minnesota on 

July 10, 1890 by his widow Lucy A. Wellcome with both their names and all his unit 

details matching exactly. Given his age in 1863 of about 15 or 16yrs old based on the 

1850 & 1860 Census, he ‘misrepresented’ his reported age of 21yrs old when he enlisted.  

 

His mother died while he was serving and he moved back west after the war listed in his 

father’s household in the 1865 Minnesota State Census in Garden City with his 

enumeration in a special category of “Soldier in Service on June 1, 1865”. 

 

Lucy was living with her parents at 19yrs old in Lincoln Township in Blue Earth County 

in C/1870 located next to Garden City just before their marriage was recorded in Blue 

Earth County records. The Wellcome Family book only notes, “He was a regular in the 

U. S. Army and was killed in Nebraska with no issue”. His death date noted above is 

based an unconfirmed listing for his presumed interment at that cemetery.    

 

Lucy was living in Sleepy Eye, Minnesota in C/1880 as a boarder in the Talbot household 

noted as a widow before moving into the household of her father-in-law Jacob Wellcome 

by 1885 and was still living with him in C/1900. She was named as the Executor in 

Jacob’s 1905 Will in which he left her most of his large estate including his house, 

several land holdings and his personal possessions.  

 

II. Mary Ella Wellcome 

b. 8 Apr 1850 Greenwood   

d. 22 Sep 1913 Minneapolis, Minnesota (Garden City Cemetery, Minnesota) 

m. 1866 Anthony Wyckliffe Case “Wick” 

They had 1 child. 

She came to Wisconsin with her parents as a child. She returned to Maine with his 

mother soon after 1860 until her father brought some of the children back west where she 

was listed in his father’s household in the 1865 Minnesota State Census in Garden City. 

She & Wick married in Garden City and were living there in C/1870 along with her 



brother Herbert in their household. They joined her father in Sleepy Eye, Minnesota by 

1875 noted there in the 1875 State Census and were living there in C/1880 where he 

operated a livery stable business for many years before going to work for the ‘new’ 

Standard Oil Company from which he retired. They had adopted her late brother 

Herbert’s daughter Cora by 1900 following his death. They were still living there in 

C/1910 but moved the following year to live with their only child Chester Case in Knapp, 

Wisconsin. She was a patient at Northwestern Hospital at the time of her death.  

 

III. Arthur M. Wellcome  

b. between 1851 & 1856 Greenwood 

d. between 1865 & 1870 Garden City, Minnesota 

He came to Wisconsin with his parents as a child. He returned to Maine with his mother 

soon after 1860 until his father brought some of the children back west where he was last 

listed in his father’s household in the 1865 Minnesota State Census in Garden City. The 

Wellcome Family book’s only mention of him was, “He was born in Maine and drowned 

in his youth in Garden City, Minnesota”. 

 

IV. Herbert Eugene Wellcome 

b. 1856 Oasis, Waushara County, Wisconsin 

d. by 1896 Seattle, Washington (unconfirmed death date) 

m. 1882 Esther Johnson 

They had 3 children. 

He was living with his mother in Hancock, Waushara County, Wisconsin in C/1860 listed 

as “Eugene Welcome” at 4yrs old born in Wisconsin. He came to Maine with his mother 

and although it was reported in the Wellcome Family book his father brought the 

children back west soon after, he was not listed in his father’s household in the 1865 

Minnesota State Census but was living with his sister Mary in Garden City, Minnesota in 

C/1870. He was living on his own in Sleepy Eye, Minnesota in C/1880 noted as a Barber.  

 

They married in St Paul, Minnesota living there until the birth of their last child in 1887 

when they moved soon after to Seattle where he continued his profession as a Barber. His 

widow Esther and their 3 surviving young children had returned to Minnesota by C/1900 

and were living with various members of his family.  

 

V. Frank Delva Wellcome 

b. 1858 Oasis, Waushara County, Wisconsin  
d. 7 Aug 1939 Waltham, Massachusetts (Grove Hill Cemetery, Waltham, MA) 

m. 1885 Carribel Elizabeth Perkins “Carrie” 

They had 3 children. 

Frank’s birth year of 1859 or 1860 as noted throughout his life in various Census reports 

conflicts with his father’s 2nd documented marriage August 3, 1857. No documentation 

of his actual birth date has been found but circumstantial evidence does suggest his 

mother was unexpectedly pregnant just before his parents separated and his father 

remarried placing his birth year more likely in 1858. Frank was living with his mother in 

Hancock, Waushara County, Wisconsin in C/1860 listed as “Alva Welcome” and born in 

Wisconsin. His “age as of census day”, completed on June 7th but compiled over the 

course of several previous weeks, was reported as 1 year old.    

 

Further confirmation of his paternal lineage was personally provided by Frank who told 

the author of the Wellcome Family book his father was Jacob and he had corresponded 

with him when he reached manhood when his father advised him to come to Minnesota. 



This information was passed along to his family as his death certificate notes Jacob 

Wellcome & Abbie Starbird as his parents. 

 

Frank went to Maine with his mother soon after 1860. As noted in the Wellcome Family 

book, when his father brought his older siblings back west “the youngest child was left 

with his mother” possibly inferring his father’s indifference to Frank’s unexpected birth 

which they later reconciled. The book goes on to note, "she died when this son was about 

4 years old and he was put out in a family (William & Ruth Hackett) to bring up for his 

work." In his own words, Frank relayed his years in the Hackett household was a 

miserable existence and at 17yrs old he left them refusing to return. He married Carrie in 

Mechanics Falls and moved to Waltham, Massachusetts by 1894.  

 

m2. c1861 Norway (she at about 33yrs old, he at about 62yrs old) 

Timothy Jordan 

b. 25 Aug 1799 Otisfield (formerly part of Oxford) 

d. 23 Mar 1881 Norway (Webber Brook District Cemetery, Oxford) 

His 1st wife Mercy Pike died February 8, 1860. The Starbird Family, Jordan Family and 

Wellcome Family books all note her (undated) marriage to Timothy. No documentation of the 

marriage date has been found but likely about 1861 after she returned to Maine after June of 

1860. Following Abbie’s death in 1864, he remarried 3rd to Nancy Brown on August 8, 1869.  

 

E) Elmira J. Starbird 

b. 1830 Hartland 

d. 9 Nov 1859 Hartland (BSC)  

m. 26 Nov 1851 Hartland 

Samuel H. Littlefield     (See Littlefield & Daniel Ham Family) 

s/o Charles Littlefield & Nancy Ham (BSC) (See above) 

b. 19 May 1825 Hartland  

d. 10 Sep 1917 Hartland (BSC w/both wives) at 92yrs 

They built a homestead next to his brother Kingman in North Hartland after they married. He 

was living there in C/1860 as a Widower with their 2 young children and remarried to Sophia J. 

Hoyt about 1861 and had 6 more children. Almira’s sister Crystania Starbird married his brother 

Kingman Littlefield. 

 

Ch. LITTLEFIELD: 

I. Helen M. Littlefield 

b. 1857 Hartland  

d. 

She was living with her parents in C/1860 & C/1870. 

 

II. Albert Littlefield 

b. 9 Feb 1859 Hartland  

d. 3 July 1881 Hartland (BSC) at 22yrs 

  

F) Crystania Starbird  

b. 1832 Hartland 

d. 24 Dec 1862 Hartland (BSC) 

m. 4 Mar 1851 Hartland  

Kingman H. Littlefield     (See Littlefield & Daniel Ham Family) 

s/o Charles Littlefield & Nancy Ham (BSC) (See above) 

b. 1831 Hartland 



d. 16 June 1915 Hartland (BSC) 

He remarried to Sophia Ann Wing in 1863 and had 4 more children. 

 

Ch. LITTLEFIELD: 

I. Philomelia S. Littlefield  

b. 1851 Hartland 

d. between 1880 & 1894 Hartland (BSC - Her stone is damaged and unreadable) 

m. George Daggett  

 

II. Lafayette Littlefield  

b. 14 June 1853 Hartland 

d. 31 Jan 1920 Hartland (BSC) 

m. Alvira Turner 

 

III. Byron Littlefield  

b. 1854 Hartland  

d. 1929 Athens (Mt Rest Cemetery, Athens) 

m. Jennie H. Libby 

 

IV. Lenora Littlefield “Nora” 

b. 1857 Hartland 

d. 20 Mar 1902 Hartland (BSC)  

m. Philander Hoyt 

 

V. Ida Littlefield  

b. 3 May 1859 Hartland  

d. 14 Feb 1921 Fairfield (Maplewood Cemetery, Fairfield) 

m. Jonathan Libby  

 

VI. Charles E. Littlefield  

b. 1861 Hartland 

d. 28 Oct 1878 Hartland (BSC) at 17yrs 

 

4. Nathaniel Starbird 
b. 12 Apr 1791 Barrington, New Hampshire (birth date from Hartland Vital Records) 

d. 7 Apr 1875 Hartland (SJC) at 82yrs 

m.   

Elizabeth Gould 

b. 26 Dec 1794 

d. 15 Feb 1877 Hartland (SJC) at 82yrs 

After settling in North Hartland by 1810, they remained there the rest of their lives living there later with 

their son Hiram in C/1860 then with their granddaughter Cordelia Hurd in C/1870 until their deaths. 

Their children’s names and birth dates are listed as recorded in Hartland Vital Records. 

 

Ch. STARBIRD: 

A) Calvin Starbird  

b. 4 July 1815 Hartland 

d. 23 Dec 1894 Harmony (Libby Cemetery, Harmony) 

m. 1839 

Rachel Magoon  

d/o Joseph Magoon & Sarah Starbird 



b. 11 Mar 1822 Harmony  

d. 18 Apr 1904 Harmony (Libby Cemetery, Harmony) 

He purchased the Page Homestead in Harmony bordering along Great Moose Lake which 

included an island in The Narrows. Rachel remained living there when their son Edwin took it 

over following Calvin’s death. 

 

Ch. STARBIRD: 

I. Cordelia Starbird “Delia” 

b. 28 Mar 1840 Harmony 

d. 30 Dec 1903 Harmony (Libby Cemetery, Harmony) 

m. James Hurd 

 

II. Edwin Starbird  

b. 1841 Harmony 

d. 1843 Harmony (Libby Cemetery, Harmony) at 2yrs 

 

III. Edwin A. Starbird 

b. 26 Feb 1844 Harmony 

d. 23 Aug 1905 Harmony (Libby Cemetery, Harmony) 

m. 6 May 1865 Harmony 

Amanda Emily Richardson 

b. 23 Nov 1850 Harmony 

d. 28 Sep 1909 Skowhegan (Libby Cemetery, Harmony w/Edwin) 

He took over his father’s old homestead in Harmony. She remarried to Nelson S. Towle 

on March 11, 1907 and moved to Skowhegan. 

 

Ch. STARBIRD: 

a) Harry Edwin Starbird 

b. 1 Sep 1869 Harmony 

d. 5 July 1953 York (Libby Cemetery, Harmony) 

m. 20 Feb 1926 

Nellie Mandy Poland 

b. 26 June 1867 Harmony 

d. 30 Oct 1923 Harmony (Libby Cemetery, Harmony w/Harry) 

He took over the family homestead where they lived until her death. He moved to 

Boothbay Harbor living with their daughter Emma and her family in C/1930 then 

to Lubec with her by C/1940 and to York in 1941 where he remained until his 

death. Much of the homestead was sold over the years as camp lots. 

 

IV. Abbie F. Starbird  

b. 2 May 1850 Harmony 

d. 24 Aug 1867 Harmony (Libby Cemetery, Harmony) at 17yrs 

Noted as Rachael in C/1850 at 2 months old but all dates match. 

 

V. Lucy Ann Starbird  

b. 21 Sep 1853 Harmony 

d. 15 Dec 1937 Skowhegan (Southside Cemetery, Skowhegan) 

m. Willis T. Bradley  

 

B) Hannah Starbird  

b. 18 Mar 1819 Hartland 



d. 4 Nov 1869 Pittsfield (Tilton Corner Cemetery, Pittsfield) 

m. by 1840   

Hiram Bryant Pushor (Pushar on gravestone) 

b. 1819 Pittsfield 

d. 1 Oct 1874 Canaan (Tilton Corner Cemetery, Pittsfield) 

They resided in West Pittsfield after they married from C/1840 until her death in 1869. In his 

household in C/1870 was his 16yr old son Hiram and 26yr old Laura A. Barnes who he married 

on June 18, 1875 in Palmyra. He named her as his wife in his September 7, 1874 Will and all of 

his children. The bulk of his estate was left to Laura and his son Hiram who was named Executor 

of his Will. His 4 daughters had already married at the time and 3 oldest had moved to Michigan.  

 

Ch. PUSHOR: 

I. Elizabeth Ellen Pushor 

b. 1840 Pittsfield 

d. 1899 Traverse City, Michigan (Evergreen Cemetery, Alpena, Michigan) 

m. by 1865 Maine 

Alfred Richardson 

b. 1833 Canaan 

d. 1877 Alpena, Michigan (Evergreen Cemetery, Alpena, Michigan) 

They had 4 children. 

They moved to Alpena, Michigan by C/1870. 

 

II. Angeline Jane Pushor 

b. 13 May 1842 Pittsfield 

d. 16 July 1914 Alpena, Michigan (Evergreen Cemetery, Alpena, Michigan) 

m. 1860 Maine 

Jacob Prince 

s/o Levi Prince & Margaret Libby (Fullers Corner Cemetery) 

b. 20 Apr 1833 Pittsfield 

d. 20 Mar 1919 Wilson Township, Michigan (Evergreen Cemetery, Alpena, Michigan) 

They had 5 children. 

They moved to Alphena, Michigan by 1875 and were noted there in C/1880. 

 

III. Azubah Josephine Pushor 

b. 1847 Pittsfield 

d. 10 Jan 1878 Alpena, Michigan (Evergreen Cemetery, Alpena, Michigan) 

m. 11 Oct 1867 Canaan (as Charles H. Davis) 

Charles H. Martin (alias Charles H. Davis)     Civil War 3rd Maine, Co. B - POW 

s/o Reuben D. Martin & Matilda Sibley (Slab City Cemetery, Canaan) 

b. 19 Sep 1839 Cornville 

d. 17 June 1907 Wilson Township, Michigan (Evergreen Cemetery, Alpena, Michigan) 

They had 2 children. She died following the birth of their 2nd child on 2 Jan 1878. 

He enlisted April 24, 1861 as Charles H. Martin from Canaan and mustered into service 

June 4, 1861 in Augusta with the 3rd Maine. He was captured July 2, 1863 at the Battle 

of Gettysburg and held at Belle Island POW Camp in Virginia. He was later released and 

honorably discharged from service from the 3rd Maine June 2, 1864. He reenlisted on 

August 25, 1864 with the 16th Maine, Co. A until he was mustered out of service on June 

5, 1865 at the end of the war. His invalid pension filed in 1883 and his death pension 

filed in 1907 by his 2nd wife, both filed from Michigan, note his name as Charles H. 

Martin, alias Charles H. Davis. He & Azubah were living in Alpena, Michigan by C/1870 

listed with his Charles H. Davis alias. He remarried October 26, 1879 in Michigan to 



Ella Martha Burrell, also originally from Canaan, and had 4 more children. Wilson 

Township is an unorganized part of Alpena, Michigan in Alpena County.  

 

IV. Christiana Pushor 

b. 1851 Pittsfield 

d. 19 June 1902 Skowhegan (Tilton Corner Cemetery, Pittsfield w/parents) 

m. 30 Jan 1868 (Intentions filed) Canaan (divorced) 

John Wesley Bingham 

s/o John D. Bingham & Margaret Church 

b. 11 Aug 1845 Canaan 

d. 6 Dec 1934 Canaan (New Village Cemetery, Canaan w/parents) 

They had 1 child. 

They were living in Lawrence, Massachusetts in C/1870 before moving to Denver, 

Colorado by C/1880 where he was working as a Detective. She was living in Skowhegan 

in C/1900 reporting herself as a Widow with her 22yr old daughter Hallie. He remarried 

in 1907 to Mary Elizabeth Stearns of Canaan. He was widowed again by C/1920 living 

with his sister Cora Mae Bingham in Canaan then on his own in C/1930 at 78yrs old 

before his death. 

 

V. Hiram B. Pushor 

b. 9 June 1853 Pittsfield 

d. 22 July 1925 Pittsfield (Pittsfield Village Cemetery) 

m. 14 Dec 1878 Canaan 

Augusta L. Badger 

b. 14 Nov 1855 St Albans 

d. 25 July 1921 Pittsfield (Pittsfield Village Cemetery) 

They had 2 children. 

They were living in West Pittsfield after they married in C/1880 and living in Hartland in 

C/1900. They returned to Pittsfield Village by C/1910 where they remained. 

 

C) Harrison C. Starbird  

b. 3 May 1821 Hartland 

d. 15 June 1886 Bethel, Minnesota 

m. 5 Sep 1845 Solon 

Hannah L. Peasley 

b. 1823 Solon 

d.  Bethel, Minnesota? (after 1888) 

They moved to Lewiston by C/1870 then to Dayton, Hennepin County, Minnesota by 1875 noted 

on the Minnesota State Census with their son Daniel and his family in the household. They were 

living in Bethel, Anoka County, Minnesota in C/1880. Hannah was noted as his surviving widow 

when claims on his estate began in April of 1887 until the final decree for disbursement of his 

estate was filed in Anoka County Probate Court on March 31, 1888 dividing his 150 acre lot 

between her and their 2 sons. His death date was included in the various filing records.  

 

Ch. STARBIRD: 

I. Nathaniel H. Starbird  

b. 10 Mar 1846 Solon 

d. 2 July 1921 Baker, Oregon (Mt Hope Cemetery, Baker, Oregon) 

m. 1869 Maine 

Ada F. Martin 

b. 19 Dec 1850 Detroit 



d. 2 Nov 1932 Baker, Oregon (Mt Hope Cemetery, Baker, Oregon) 

They had 2 children. 

 

II. Daniel H. Starbird  

b. 1848 Solon 

d.  Washington? (after 1888) 

m. 23 Sep 1872 Minnesota 

Lillian Lena Waters “Lillie” 

b. 1851 New York 

d. 

They had 1 child. 

They were living with his parents in 1875 in Dayton, Minnesota with their 1yr old son 

Ernest and with his parents in 1885 in Bethel with Ernest noted at 11yrs old. A 

biographical sketch of (Dr.) Ernest D. Starbird notes he moved with his parents to 

Anaconda, Montana in 1880, to La Grande, Oregon in 1881 then to Portland, Oregon in 

1882. Daniel received a portion of the family homestead when his father’s estate was 

settled in March of 1888. 

 

D) Mary Jane Starbird  

b. 16 Jan 1824 Hartland  

d. 18 Mar 1898 Pittsfield (Pittsfield Village Cemetery) 

m. 1 Apr 1844 Hartland 

James A. Gardner 

b. 9 Feb 1817 Skowhegan 

d. 18 June 1897 Pittsfield (Pittsfield Village Cemetery) 

 

Ch. GARDNER: 

I. Hannah Gardner 

b. 1845 Pittsfield 

d. by 1850 Pittsfield 

Noted with family in C/1850 at 5yrs old but not in C/1860. 

 

II. Jane Dorcas Gardner 

b. 1846  

d. 1904 Pittsfield (Pittsfield Village Cemetery) 

m. 11 Dec 1864 Palmyra 

William Salley 

s/o Isaac Salley & Martha Fairbrother (Fullers Corner Cemetery) 

b. 1842 Palmyra 

d. 1903 Pittsfield (Pittsfield Village Cemetery) 

They had 2 children. 

 

III. Harrison W. Gardner     Civil War 3rd Maine & Signal Corps 

b. 2 Nov 1848 Pittsfield 

d. 23 Mar 1919 Pittsfield (Pittsfield Village Cemetery) 

m. 1870 

Josephine M. Fairbrother 

b. 16 May 1852  

d. 21 May 1924 Pittsfield (Pittsfield Village Cemetery) 

They had 1 child. 

 



III. Hiram S. Gardner 

b. 1851 Pittsfield 

d. 1939 Pittsfield (Pittsfield Village Cemetery) 

m. 19 Aug 1870 St Albans 

Martha J. Salley 

d/o Isaac Salley & Martha J. Fairbrother (Fullers Corner Cemetery) 

b. 1847 Palmyra 

d. 1931 Pittsfield (Pittsfield Village Cemetery) 

They had 4 children. 

 

IV. James A. Gardner 

b. 1854 Pittsfield 

d. 

m. 31 May 1878 Lowell, Massachusetts 

Mary E. Fletcher 

b. 10 Dec 1858 Dixmont 

d. 

 

V. Elizabeth E. Gardner “Lizzie” 

b. 1856 Pittsfield 

d. 20 July 1892 (Mt Pleasant Cemetery, Palmyra) 

m. 14 Aug 1880 Canaan  

James Edward Douglass 

b. 1855 Maine 

d.  

They were both living in the household of Benjamin Chase in Canaan in C/1880 just 

before they married; both single and noted as Servants.  

 

E) Hiram Starbird  

b. 4 Dec 1827 Hartland 

d. 9 June 1877 Rockford, Iowa (Riverside Cemetery, Charles City, Iowa) 

m. 1850  Maine 

Louisa H. Hurd 

d/o John Hurd & Sarah "Sally" Boston 

b. 7 Sep 1829 Harmony 

d. 25 Feb 1912 Allison, Iowa (Riverside Cemetery, Charles City, Iowa) 

She is a sister of Sarah Hurd who married Hiram’s younger brother Simeon Starbird and a sister 

of John C. Hurd buried at Ireland Cemetery. They lived in Hartland in C/1860 before moving to 

Rockford, Iowa living there by C/1870. Also in the household in 1870 was 22yr old Edward E. 

Billings who had lived in Hartland with his father Josiah Billings before moving to Iowa (See 

Billings Family). They were soon joined on their homestead lot by Hartland native William E. 

Withee and his family (See Withee Family) where William was killed when struck by lightning in 

1876. Louisa remarried to Joseph Hopley in 1880 and is interred next to Hiram as “Elisa 

Hopley”. Hiram’s Will was written on December 27, 1875 and proved on October 13, 1877. 

 

Ch. STARBIRD: 

I. Anna L. Starbird 

b. 1856 Hartland  

d. 29 Feb 1876 Rockford, Iowa (Riverside Cemetery, Iowa w/parents) æ 20yrs 

She never married. 

 



F) Simeon Starbird  

b. 10 July 1833 Hartland 

d. after 1896 Washington? 

m. 1 Jan 1862 Stetson 

Sarah Hurd 

d/o John Hurd & Sarah "Sally" Boston 

b. 10 May 1836 Harmony 

d. 25 July 1896 Fir, Washington (Mt Vernon Cemetery, Mt Vernon, Washington) 

She is a sister of Louise Hurd who married his older brother Hiram Starbird and a sister of John 

C. Hurd buried at Ireland Cemetery. Simeon was living with his brother Calvin and his family in 

Harmony in C/1850 then with his sister Hannah Pushor and her family in Pittsfield in C/1860. He 

& Sarah moved to Holyoke, Massachusetts living there in C/1870 before moving to Minneapolis, 

Minnesota with their 2 children by 1876 then onto Skagit, Washington where they were living in 

C/1880. Her death certificate noted she was married at the time of her death.  

 

Ch. STARBIRD: 

I. Ida E. Starbird   

b. 1866 Maine  

d. 7 May 1957 Seattle, Washington (Lake View Cemetery, Seattle, WA) 

m. 5 Oct 1889 Seattle, Washington 

Byron L. Page 

s/o Isaiah H. Page & Anna Wyman 

b. 1858 Skowhegan 

d. 7 Sep 1931 Seattle, Washington (Lake View Cemetery, Seattle, WA) 

They had no children. 

 

II. George B. Starbird  

b. 29 Oct 1869 Chicopee, Massachusetts 

d. 14 July 1910 Milltown, Washington (Fir Lutheran Cemetery, Mt Vernon, WA) 

He never married. 

20 Feb 1869 on gravestone, 29 Oct 1869 on birth certificate noting his parents’ names. 

 

III. William Simeon Starbird  

b. 19 Jan 1876 Minneapolis, Minnesota 

d. 26 Feb 1953 Milltown, Washington (Fir Lutheran Cemetery, Mt Vernon, WA) 

m. 8 Jan 1901 Seattle, Washington 

Amelia M. Swanson 

b. 11 Nov 1882 Njurunda, Sweden 

d. 2 Oct 1978 Seattle, Washington (Fir Lutheran Cemetery, Mt Vernon, WA) 

They had 3 children. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Starbird Family Reunion - June 21, 1931 - Milo 

 

 

Donated to the Hartland Historical Society on behalf of the Coston Family by Estelle (Coston) Johnston 

whose paternal Great-Grandfather Harry Coston is a son of Joshua Coston & Aurilla Starbird 

 

The 1st Reunion of the Descendants of Simeon & Abigail (Caverly) Starbird was held in Dover in 1912 and continued 

for many years at various venues in Dover, Sangerville, North Dexter and Milo. Along with 4 of their children, 

Simeon & Abigail were early settlers in North Hartland in the early 1800s. Their grandson John Starbird, Jr was the 

first to move to the Dover area in the 1840s and was later joined by his younger brothers Aaron Starbird I and 

Suldin Starbird. While it was Suldin’s children who appear to have initiated the idea of a Starbird Family Reunion, 

they would extend open invitations to all their extended Starbird Family members over the years including those 

who had remained in Hartland. This transcribed article with edits for some names published on Monday, June 22, 

1931 by the Bangor Daily News reported the events of the day this photo was taken.  

MILO - Sunday, June 21, 1931: For the third consecutive year, the Starbird Family Reunion was held at the 

Brockway Brothers Farm with 77 present. The spacious porch, gaily decorated with cut flowers, star-birds and the 

Starbird Banner, held three long tables arranged with linen and silver, groaning under dishes of good things to eat. 

At twelve, the company gathered around the tables and made merry while satisfying the inner man. After dinner, 

Mr. Elmer I. McKechnie of Dover-Foxcroft took a group picture of the company then the business meeting and 

program was held in the double parlors. The meeting was presided over by the President, W. M. Starbird.  

Program: Hymn by Company; Invocation by Reverend J. W. Meisner; Singing by Quartet; Recitation by Douglas 

Starbird; Address by W. H. Farrar; Response by A. E. Tuttle; Vocal Solo by Miss Pauline Waugh; Reading by Mrs. W. 

H. Farrar; Reading by Mrs. N. S. Starbird; Closing Remarks by Reverend J. W. Meisner. 

Under business, Officers for the new year were elected: President, W. M. Starbird; First Vice-President, J. C. 

Starbird; Second Vice-President, Claude Sidelinger; Secretary, Elonia Starbird; Treasurer, Addie Starbird. 

Entertainment Committee, Mr. and Mrs. W. M. Starbird; Sports Committee, E. A. Starbird, N. S. Starbird and Omar 

Grover. Resolution Committee, Mrs. J. C. Starbird, Mrs. E. W. Brockway and Mrs. Hazel Sidelinger.  

An invitation was extended and accepted that the Starbird Reunion be held with Mrs. Carroll Starbird at North 

Dexter in 1932 and she was appointed as Chairman of the Table Committee with the privilege of choosing her 

helpers. A rising vote of thanks was given Mr. and Mrs. Brockway for their hospitality and the meeting closed with 

all singing "God Be With You 'Till We Meet Again”.  

Those present were Cathie Starbird Tuttle, A. E. Tuttle of Farmington, NH; Mr. and Mrs. W. H. Farrar of Ripley; Mr. 

and Mrs. C. L. Sidelinger and two sons of Monson; Barbara Simpson and daughters Ottille and Irma of Bangor; 

Omar, Rose L. and Chester E. Grover of Charleston; Mr. and Mrs. W. M. Starbird, Mr. and Mrs. E. W. Crocker, 

Norman, Norma and N. Douglas Starbird, Mr. and Mrs. Elmer I. McKechnie, Master Wiley Halley, Mrs. A. F. Philpot, 



Nancy Bearse and Elonia Starbird of Dover-Foxcroft; Mrs. Carroll Starbird, George Starbird, Eugene Starbird, 

William and Abner Starbird of North Dexter; Mrs. Lucy Bradley, Doris L. Burns, Gladys and Marilyn Adams of 

Madison; Charles and Vinnie Crosby of Waterville; Mr. and Mrs. George Clark of Old Town; Mr. and Mrs. A. C. 

Brockway, Mr. and Mrs. J. C. Starbird of Guilford; Mr. and Mrs. F. C. Grover of Garland; Merle Williams, Mr. and 

Mrs. H. O. Williams of Auburn; Mr. and Mrs. E. D. Kenney, Miss Pauline Waugh, Dorothy and Wilma Flanders of 

Sangerville; H. A. Brockway, Mr. and Mrs. E. W. Brockway, Eva Hildergarde, Warren, Omar and Lester Brockway, 

Reverend and Mrs. J. W. Meisner, Mr. and Mrs. D. A. DeWitt, Juanita Tolman, Clara Littlefield, Martha Prescott and 

Thomas Fowler of Milo; Mr. and Mrs. Jerome B. Williams (Nettie Starbird), Mr. and Mrs. Harry H. Coston (Sada 

Foss), Edward E. Latty and daughter, Mildred Latty, Lincoln Coston and daughter Mary (Coston) Smith of 

Hartland. 

 


